
CONFIDENTIAL

Glass Inserts Limited

BUSINESS PLAN
Updated for the introduction of a second shift in month nine

Date compiled: August 2005



 

 

 

 

 

   

Printed out on 01/08/05 at 13:57 CONF IDENT IAL      

 

 

 
 

PAGE 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...............................................................................................1 
1.1 COMPANY ORIGINS/BACKGROUND................................................................................. 1 
1.2 THE PRODUCT ..................................................................................................................... 1 
1.3 THE MARKET ........................................................................................................................ 1 
1.4 PERSONNEL ......................................................................................................................... 2 
1.5 FINANCIAL FORECASTS..................................................................................................... 2 
1.5 FUNDING PACKAGE ............................................................................................................ 3 
1.6 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES ...................................................................................................... 3 
1.7 SCOPE OF THIS BUSINESS PLAN ..................................................................................... 3 

OPERATIONAL DETAILS.............................................................................................4 
2.1 THE PRODUCT ..................................................................................................................... 4 
2.2 MANUFACTURING PROCESS ............................................................................................ 5 
2.3 STANDARDS......................................................................................................................... 7 
2.4 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND LICENSING................................................... 7 
2.5 SUPPLIERS ........................................................................................................................... 7 
2.6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ..................................................................................................... 8 
2.7 PREMISES............................................................................................................................. 9 
2.8 TIMETABLE............................................................................................................................ 9 

SALES AND MARKETING..........................................................................................10 
3.1 THE MARKET PLACE ......................................................................................................... 10 
3.2 MARKETING STRATEGY................................................................................................... 11 
3.3 COMPETITION .................................................................................................................... 12 
3.4 SALES FORECASTS........................................................................................................... 13 

PERSONNEL...............................................................................................................14 
4.1 LEGAL STRUCTURE AND OWNERSHIP ......................................................................... 14 
4.2 THE DIRECTORS................................................................................................................ 15 
4.3 EMPLOYEES ....................................................................................................................... 15 
4.5 EMPLOYEE INCENTIVES................................................................................................... 17 
4.6 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ............................................................................................... 17 
4.7 SALARIES............................................................................................................................ 17 

FINANCE.....................................................................................................................19 
5.1 FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS............................................................................................ 19 
5.2 SOURCES OF FINANCE .................................................................................................... 19 
5.3 NEED FOR GRANT............................................................................................................. 20 
5.3 OPENING POSITION .......................................................................................................... 20 
5.4 FINANCIAL FORECASTS................................................................................................... 20 

CASH FLOW FORECASTS ........................................................................................22 
PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FORECASTS ...............................................................25 
BALANCE SHEET FORECASTS ...............................................................................28 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL FORECASTS .......................................................................31 
SALES AND COSTS OF SALES FORECASTS .........................................................33 
CURRICULA VITAE OF THE DIRECTORS................................................................41 
LETTERS OF INTEREST............................................................................................48 
PREMISES DETAILS ..................................................................................................60 
CONFIRMATION OF PATENTS .................................................................................61 
QUOTATIONS FOR FIXED ASSETS..........................................................................62 
LATEST ACCOUNTS .................................................................................................66 
PANEL EXAMPLES ....................................................................................................76 
LATEST BANK STATEMENT.....................................................................................79 
CONFIRMATION OF OTHER FUNDING ....................................................................80 
CORRESPONDENCE FROM BEER & PARTNERS...................................................84 
 

BUSINESS DETAILS 
 
 
Registered company name: 

Glass Inserts Limited 
 
 
Registered address: 

157 Redland Road 

Bristol 

BS6 6YE 
 
 

Company registration number:  0370 8708 
 
 
Contact address: 

Unit 6 

Wood Road 

Kingswood 

Bristol 

BS15 8NN 
 
 
Project location: 

Unit B 

Neath Vale Supplier Park 

Resolven 

Neath 

SA11 4SR 

 

 
Managing Director & majority shareholder: 

Mr Paul Richards 

 

 
Contact for enquiries: 

Mr James Power 

Business Development Director 

� 07973 – 454 481 

Email: jamespower@glassinserts.co.uk 

 

 
Bank: 

HSBC Bank plc 

Bristol 

 

 
Accountant: 

Wormald & Partners 

Chartered Accountants 

Redland House 

157 Redland Road 

Redland 

Bristol 

BS6 6YE 

� 01179 – 736 856 

 

 
Solicitor: 

Metcalfes Solicitors 

46-48 Queen Square 

Bristol 

BS1 4LY 

� 01179 – 450 451 

 

 
Enterprise agency: 

Business Connect Neath Port Talbot 

Holly Street 

Pontardawe 

SA8 4ET 

� 01792 – 865 865 

 

 
Planned project start date: 

August 2005 

 

 

Disclaimer:  While considering the contents of this 

business plan to be accurate and reliable no 

responsibility is taken by Glass Inserts Limited for 

the information contained herein. 

 

 

Date compiled: August 2005 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SECTION ONE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION TWO 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION THREE 

 

 

 

 

SECTION FOUR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION FIVE 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX I 

APPENDIX II 

APPENDIX III 

APPENDIX IV 

APPENDIX V 

APPENDIX VI 

APPENDIX VII 

APPENDIX VIII 

APPENDIX IX 

APPENDIX X 

APPENDIX XI 

APPENDIX XII 

APPENDIX XIII 

APPENDIX XIV 

APPENDIX XV 

 



 

 

 

 

 

   

Printed out on 01/08/05 at 13:57 CONF IDENT IAL  PAGE 1    

SECTION ONESECTION ONESECTION ONESECTION ONE    

EXECUTIVE SUMMARYEXECUTIVE SUMMARYEXECUTIVE SUMMARYEXECUTIVE SUMMARY    

1.1 COMPANY ORIGINS/BACKGROUND 

Approximately ten years ago, Mr Paul Richards, spotted the potential for a process that could manufacture high 

quality decorative glass quickly, consistently and at a reasonable cost.  Mr Richards owned his own conservatory 

design and installation business and was finding that the industry was becoming increasingly competitive and 

homogeneous.  One of the few means of differentiating the product was the inclusion of coloured and patterned fan 

lights, but these were time consuming to manufacture and relatively expensive. 

Being an innovative and entrepreneurial character, Mr Richards set himself the task of developing an alternative 

method of manufacturing decorative glass.  This took him eight years and approximately £340k of his own money to 

achieve, but he has now succeeded and patented his new product.  The next stage is to start full-scale manufacturing 

and for this purpose Glass Inserts Limited was set up.   

1.2 THE PRODUCT 

The product is technically referred to as a “thermoformed laminar element that replicates cut, stained or bevelled 

glass”.  It is basically a sheet of formed and coloured, if required, polymer laminate that is fixed to a sheet of glass 

using a specially formulated resin.  Some of the technical hurdles that had to be overcome are as follows: 

� A polymer laminate material had to be sourced that met a number of conditions including the strength to be 

thermoformed, the transparency and texture to replicate decorative glass, the ability to absorb colours, 

resistance to light damage and adherence to resin. 

� A new printing method had to be developed that allowed colour to be applied to raised surfaces (“bump 

printing”). 

� A resin had to be developed that permanently bonded the polymer laminate to glass but did not affect the 

transparency of the unit and was resistance to light damage. 

The patented technical aspects of the product give a high level of protection against competitors trying to emulate 

the product.  Another important competitive advantage are the suppliers of the raw materials that have been sourced 

by Glass Inserts. 

Prototypes of the product have already been shown to a number of experienced players in the industry who have all 

shown a great deal of enthusiasm.  Some of the correspondence with these people is shown in appendix VII.  

1.3 THE MARKET 

The main market that will be targeted by Glass Inserts will be conservatories, windows and doors manufacturers.  

This is a huge market with 330,000 conservatories installed in the UK in 2004, worth £2.2 billion, and 1 million 

door units manufactured in the UK annually.  Glass Inserts' maximum phase one (two shifts and year one capital 

expenditure) capacity will represent only a small fraction of this market, possibly 4%. 

A market that perhaps wasn’t initially foreseen is that of point of sale advertising.  An example of this would be a 

brewery’s design in a glass fridge door or a table top in an up-market bar.  Another potentially lucrative market is 

that of interior design using decorative and coloured glass in wall sections, stairs or floors.  This could be used in 

corporate headquarters, restaurants or expensive homes. 

Access to these markets will be achieved through the contacts of the directors (see below) and of high profile 

marketing and PR agencies Michael Rigby Associates and Plus Point. 
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1.4 PERSONNEL 

The three directors will be Paul Richards (Managing Director), James Power (Business Director) and Dick Dabner 

(Sales Director). 

Mr Paul Richards has been involved in the glass industry for over twenty years through his successful conservatory 

business, which he recently sold in an MBO so that he could dedicate himself full-time to Glass Inserts. 

Mr Dick Dabner has over 25 years experience in the decorative glass industry and is credited with the invention of 

the lead adhesive strip in the 1980s.  Both Mr Richards and Mr Dabner have a large number of important contacts in 

the industry.  

Mr James Power has previously worked for various global investment banks and is currently co-ordinating the fund 

raising activities.  He will also assist with the development of the market. 

Including the directors, the business will create 25 new jobs in its first year of production.  The first two years 

payroll expense, including employers NIC, is forecast to be £1.06m. 

1.5 FINANCIAL FORECASTS 

A summary of the financial forecasts is shown in figure 1.1.  Any grants potentially available under Regional 

Selective Assistance have not been included in the forecasts.  Also, no account has been taken of any additional 

recruitment or capital expenditure that may take place in years two and three.  As sales prices are expected to be put 

under pressure by the response of competitors in years two and three, inflation reduces profitability and cash 

generation.  Profits, however, remain well above the breakeven levels. 

 

 

Figure 1.1:  Financial forecasts summary 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

Profit and loss account

£ £ £

Turnover 1,893,074 3,001,152 2,941,129

Percentage increase on previous year 58.5% -2.0%

Gross profit 1,027,178 1,579,180 1,510,611

Margin 54.3% 52.6% 51.4%

Operating profit 392,903 743,501 663,293

Margin 20.8% 24.8% 22.6%

Net profit after tax and interest 319,759 531,195 477,287

Margin 16.9% 17.7% 16.2%

Balance sheet

£ £ £

Year end cash balances (185,033) 592,504 1,121,864

Minimum cash balances in year (275,117) (109,492) 689,805

Cash surplus/(deficit) for the year (275,033) 777,537 529,360

Net current assets 84,888 658,681 1,175,324

Total net assets 790,697 1,321,892 1,799,180

Breakeven analysis

Breakeven turnover per annum 1,327,237    1,726,249    1,756,179    

Breakeven turnover per month 110,603       143,854       146,348       

Turnover as a percentage of breakeven 143% 174% 167%
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1.5 FUNDING PACKAGE 

A suggested funding package is as follows: 

 £ 

 2005 equity investments paid and pledged 150,000 

 Less pre-trading expenditure (capital expenditure, R&D and marketing) (60,000) 
  —————— 

 Opening cash balance 90,000 

 Bank loan (SFLGS) 50,000 

 Bank loan (secured on the premises of Paul Richards) 50,000 

 Overdraft facility 25,000 

 Invoice factoring advances up to month 8 369,008 

 UK Steel Enterprise/Finance Wales (loan) 190,000 

 UK Steel Enterprise/Finance Wales (equity) 100,000 

 Neath Port Talbot Loan & Grant Fund (loan)  5,000 

 Neath Port Talbot Loan & Grant Fund (grant) 5,000 

 Cash profits between months two and eight 172,082 

 RSA grant 236,692 
  ——————— 

 Total funding requirement 1,292,782 

 Bridging finance for RSA grant 236,692 

 Bridging finance for VAT on capital expenditure (see above) 13,425 
  ——————— 

 Total financial package £ 1,542,899 
  ——————— 

As the RSA grant is paid in arrears and will probably be in instalments, bridging finance is needed.  A small amount 

(£13k) of very short term bridging finance will also be needed to cover the VAT on the capital expenditure until it is 

reclaimed.  The peak funding requirement is forecast to occur in month eight and the figure for the invoice factoring 

is the balance forecast for this month. 

Of the total funding requirement, £708k is needed for capital expenditure. 

1.6 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

The primary mission for Glass Inserts is to establish the company as the industry’s lowest life-time cost producer of 

decorative glass panels for use in doors and windows for houses and conservatories. 

The secondary mission is to commercialise innovative products for a variety or markets that are either new or in 

relative stages of infancy, including point-of-sale advertising, corporate signage, suspended ceilings, office dividers, 

and mirrors. 

The main objectives are to: 

� Build a quick route to market in order to exploit the competitive advantage of the product in 

the current market conditions. 

� Maintain tight control of cost and operation during expansion. 

� Obtain maximum market penetration as soon as possible. 

� Maximise profits and dividend payouts for shareholders. 

The directors strongly believe that the market positioning of Glass Inserts is conducive to a trade buyout by a larger 

player in the glass industry within 3-5 years. 

1.7 SCOPE OF THIS BUSINESS PLAN 

This business plan covers the initial phase in the development of Glass Inserts’ manufacturing facility in Resolven, 

South Wales.  The capital expenditure and job creation described in this document is just that expected to take place 

in year one and the financial forecasts only include the profits that are expected to be generated by this year one 

capital expenditure and job creation.   

As indicated by the aims and objectives set out above, further capital expenditure and recruitment is planned for 

future years and cash flow forecasts certainly indicate that there will be cash surpluses available for this.  However, 

this will be dealt with as separate projects as and when they occur. 
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OPERATIONAL DETAILSOPERATIONAL DETAILSOPERATIONAL DETAILSOPERATIONAL DETAILS    

2.1 THE PRODUCT 

Glass Inserts have developed a manufacturing process that can produce high quality patterned and coloured glass 

that has a number of unique selling points.  These include: 

� Rapid and consistent production. 

� Much lower manufacturing costs than current market comparables, which allow prices to be set at 

between 30% and 70% below those of competitors. 

� High quality that matches hand-crafted glass, both in terms of appearance and durability. 

� Highly intricate and appealing patterns and colouring which are either very expensive to produce 

with existing technology or, in for the more complex designs, cannot currently be produced. 

� High level safety features due to the lamination process 

� High thermal insulating properties (U-values) and a degree of noise reduction compared to current 

market comparables. 

� UV light resistant, which prevents fading of curtains and carpets. 

� Applications in a number of different markets. 

Shown in figure 2.1 are two examples of prototype products.  The panel on the left is a fan light that would be used 

in a conservatory.  The colour and leading effect is indistinguishable from comparable products.  The product on the 

right illustrates the intricate patterns that can be incorporated into the product and is an example of how the product 

can be used for point of sale advertising (see section three for further details of this and other markets). 

Note that these examples are prototype products.  Final products, using the latest manufacturing technology, will be 

of far higher quality and offer much more complex patterns that will match and exceed products currently available.  

Examples of current decorative glass used in windows and doors and end user pricing are shown in appendix XI.  

Shown in figure 2.2 on the following page are some examples of work taken from the website of Canadian company, 

Nathan Allan Glass Studios Inc (www.nathanallan.com).  This illustrates the quality of work that Glass Inserts is 

aiming to exceed and some of the applications that its technology can be used for. 

 

Figure 2.1: Examples of prototype products 

 

   

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

   

SECTION TWOSECTION TWOSECTION TWOSECTION TWO    OPERATIONAL DETAILSOPERATIONAL DETAILSOPERATIONAL DETAILSOPERATIONAL DETAILS    

Printed out on 01/08/05 at 13:57 CONF IDENT IAL  PAGE 5    

Product prototypes have been presented to a number of industry professionals (all with at least 20 years experience 

of decorative glass) who have provided extremely positive feedback.  Comments made include “we feel your 

product has great potential in the glass industry” (Magden Limited), “In our view the prospects are very good” 

(Michael Rigby Associates), “Both Iain and myself were very impressed with what we saw” (K2 Glass Ltd), “Paul's 

idea is absolutely great and we are sure that it will find its ways in the market soon” (Siglam GmbH), and “I was 

very impressed with your ideas, product and design skills” (Welch Glazing Co. Ltd).  Further comments from these 

sources can be seen in their correspondence shown in appendix VII. 

2.2 MANUFACTURING PROCESS 

A schematic diagram of the manufacturing process is shown in figure 2.3 on the following page.   

2.2.1 Thermoforming mould 

The process starts in the bottom left of the schematic with the computer design of the required pattern of the glass.  

This pattern is then etched onto a specially developed highly porous aluminium mould blank.  The texture of this 

mould material is important in forming the polymer laminate used in the next stage of the process.  Both the CAD 

design and etching of the moulds will be sub-contracted to a company that Mr Richards has worked with for many 

years and whose directors are personal friends of Mr Richards as well as trade investors in the project. 

2.2.2 Polymer laminate 

A great deal of research and development was needed to source a polymer laminate that has the correct thickness, 

texture, ink absorbency, transparency, resistance to light damage and adherence to the resin used later in the process. 

Furthermore, the laminate (which is fed into the thermoformer from a large roll) is also required to possess the 

physical properties that allow permanent reforming under high temperatures.  The thermoformer works by applying 

heat to the top side of the laminate film to make it deformable and then suctioning it onto the mould using a vacuum, 

therby producing the definition and surface contours to the laminate that deliver the decorative element of the 

product.  As they are formed, the laminates are sliced with a guillotine and then stacked in the final part of this fully-

automated process. 

2.2.3 Printing 

A screen printing system, know as "bump printing" is used to apply colour to the polymer film.  This process is 

thought to be unique to Glass Inserts.  Mr Richards has approached a number of printing companies asking them if 

they could print his formed polymer sheets and none of them has been able to do so.   

The process works by applying ink to the raised surfaces of the formed polymer laminate, which may require 

printing on both sides of the film.  The ink used is the same as that used in standard glass colouring processes and is 

therefore already proven to be resistant to the effects of sunlight. 

2.2.4 Resin injection 

A specially developed resin is used to fix the polymer laminate to sheets of glass, which can be standard, toughened 

or treated.  The resin has been developed from a similar solution used to manufacture bullet proof glass in the US, 

although the final development of Glass Insert's resin was carried out by UK chemists. 

 

Figure 2.2: Examples of applications for Glass Inserts' products 
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Figure 2.4: "Clam shelling" 
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Fixing glass to the polymer sheets is a manual process known as 

"clam shelling".  This involves the injection of a precise volume of 

resin onto the surface of the polymer sheet and then, as illustrated 

in figure 2.4, a pane of glass, held by a suction cup, is pivoted 

down onto the polymer sheet, spreading the resin between the two 

surfaces.  Care has to be taken in this process to ensure that the 

resin is completely distributed between the two surfaces and that no 

air bubbles are trapped.  Automation of this process is not thought 

to be practically viable, but faster and more efficient techniques 

that lend themselves to volume production are currently in 

development. 

The resin is made up of two chemicals that set when mixed together.  It is critical to the manufacturing process that 

the chemicals are used in the correct quantities and thoroughly mixed.  If this is not achieved air bubbles will be 

Figure 2.3: Schematic diagram of the manufacturing process 
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generated in the resin and product will be ruined.  Getting this mix of chemicals correct was another important part 

of the development process. 

2.3 STANDARDS 

Although no documentation is available due to the high costs (up to $30k), the product has been tested to 17CFR in 

the US, which is a high-impact resistance test used to certify hurricane-proof glass and is far more demanding that 

the tests required by European standards. 

Another important factor in testing for standards is that the laminated design of the Glass Inserts' product makes it 

exceptionally difficult to break up into pieces and unlike standard glass, impossible to shatter.  In fact, Glass Inserts' 

product has to be hit with a considerable amount of force to break it at all and even then it will not shatter, but will 

instead crack whilst still remaining bonded to the laminate film due to the immensely strong adhesive qualities of the 

resin.  

The standard required before Glass Inserts' product can be sold in the UK, is the recently introduced European 

standard, EN1279.  Based on the above facts, achieving EN1279 certification is thought to be a formality.  This is 

supported by the fact that Magden Limited, a future distributor of Glass Insert products, have stated that they are 

prepared to carry out the tests at their own expense (see appendix VII). 

2.4 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND LICENSING 

The manufacturing process has been developed over a period of ten years by Mr Richards at a cost to him personally 

of approximately £340k.  A patent has been obtained for Great Britain and the USA on any “thermoformed laminar 

element replicating cut, stained or bevelled glass”.  Details of these patents are given in a letter from K.R. Bryer & 

Co, European Patent Attorneys, in appendix IX and can be checked on the European Patent Office web site 

(http://gb.espacenet.com/).  Mr Richards also owns exclusive rights and IPRs to UK and European manufacture of 

the uniquely formulated resin used in the manufacturing process. 

The patents are held by Mr Richards personally and will not be transferred to Glass Inserts Limited.  The reason for 

this is that Mr Richards believes that these patents are very valuable and the funding required for Glass Inserts to 

purchase these patents, possibly several millions of pounds, could not be raised.  Instead, the technology will be 

licensed to Glass Inserts and in return Mr Richards will be given 50.1% of the equity shares of the company.   

An indication of the potential worth of the patents held by Mr Richards is given by the value placed on the licences, 

which will be sold for £250k each.  Adding royalties to this would give a value in the UK alone, well in excess of 

£1m. 

Protection for the shareholders and other investors is set out in a draft shareholders agreement prepared by 

Metcalfes Solicitors (www.metcalfes.co.uk).  This states that a maximum of four manufacturing licences (including 

the licence granted to Glass Inserts) can be issued to “selected industry players in the United Kingdom with the 

approval of the directors of the Company acting in the Company's best interests”.  The draft shareholders agreement 

also states that Mr Richards must “agree not to charge any royalties or management fee for the rights granted under 

this licence”. 

2.5 SUPPLIERS 

Details of the suppliers of the materials used in the manufacturing process is commercial sensitive information and 

has not therefore be disclosed in this document.  However, it can be disclosed that all suppliers are based in the UK. 

There is no dependency on any single supplier.  Mr Richards owns the intellectual property rights on the resin, and 

therefore the formulation used by Glass Inserts can be given to another resin manufacturer who will be able to 

source and mix the ingredients under a standard ‘toll-blending’ agreement.  This is normal practice for the industry 

and there are many manufacturers in the UK and Europe who would operate under such a toll-blending agreement.  

As regards tooling and moulds for thermoforming, there are also many manufacturers of tooling equipment in the 

UK who would be able to produce tools for Glass Inserts as long as they operated under specific guidance from Paul 

Richards with regards to the techniques developed by him.  The laminate film is now an "off-the-shelf-product", 

widely available in the UK. 
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2.6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

Quotes for the thermoformers, glass assembly line, 

screen printing equipment and resin pump systems 

are shown in appendix X and a schedule of the 

capital expenditure is shown in figure 2.5.  Glass 

Inserts has already acquired equipment, which had 

a net book value as at 30th June 2005 of £31,437.  

This is the prototype and small scale manufacturing 

equipment held at the Bristol research and 

development facility. 

2.6.1 Thermoformers 

The thermoformers will be supplied by Ridat 

(www.ridat.co.uk), who have themselves recently relocated to Resolven from London.  Two different models of 

thermoformer will be acquired, one of which will have a forming area of between 12ft2 and 32ft2 and the other 

between 2.2ft2 and 8.3ft2. 

Unlike the thermoformer currently used by Glass Inserts in Bristol, which is now 9 years old and is very outdated 

technologically, the new machines will be larger, faster and more accurate (allowing better definition of designs). 

The major requirement for the new machines is a larger gate size, which dictates the maximum size of the panels 

that can be manufactured.  One of the greatest and most pressing opportunities lies in the market for door panels, 

which Magden Limited refers to in their correspondence (appendix VII) and estimates to be around 20,000 panels a 

week.  This market cannot be attacked at present because the thermoformer in Bristol can only produce panel sizes 

much smaller than the standard door panel sizes that the industry currently works with.  As some of the 

thermoformer components have to come from India, the delivery time is relatively lengthy at up to 28 weeks for the 

larger machine.  The supplier of the machines, Ridat, whose premises in Resolven is next to the unit that Glass 

Inserts intend to move into, have said that whilst waiting for the new machines, Glass Inserts can use machines that 

Ridat already has on its premises when they are not be used for other contracts.  Whilst this is not an ideal situation 

and certainly not viable as a long term arrangement, it will allow Glass Inserts to start production without having to 

wait for the delivery of the new machines. 

2.6.2 Glass assembly line 

The glass assembly line is an off-the-shelf application, allowing cutting of awkward (curved) shapes used, for 

example, in the door industry.  It includes a glass washer and drier of sufficient capacity and speed to meet the 

requirements of time and motion studies already carried out by Paul Richards for full-scale production. 

2.6.3 Resin pump systems 

The function of the resin pump systems may at first appear to be relatively simple, being to inject a set volume of 

resin onto a polymer laminate sheet.  However, the process is complicated by chemistry behind resin formulations 

which is generally extremely complex, but is additionally so for the Glass Inserts system, due to the absolute clarity 

required for glass lamination.  Mixing ratios for the resin need to be accurate to 0.2% and the two chemicals that 

combine to form the resin need to be ‘degassed’ and heated to a certain temperature (and maintained there) prior to 

mixing.  Consequently, the resin pump systems are the most expensive items of machinery required. 

They will be acquired from a Swiss based company called Dopag, who describe themselves as: “one of the leading 

global suppliers of metering and mixing systems” (www.dopag.com).  Delivery time will be ten weeks.  While 

waiting for the delivery of the full scale machines, Dopag have agreed to lend a smaller scale resin pump system to 

Glass Inserts.  This will need work costing approximately £10,000 carried out on it to enable it to meet Glass Inserts' 

requirements. 

2.6.4 Screen printer 

This takes standard screen-printing technology used in the industry today and makes major adaptations which are 

specific to the overall fabrication process.  Much of this is sensitive information which cannot be disclosed as it 

covers new techniques not known by the industry at present.  What can be revealed is that the major adaptations 

cover new techniques for printing on contoured surfaces (the industry currently can only print on flat surfaces) and 

also improvements surrounding automation of the process to allow 2,500 units to be printed per shift as opposed to 

the 500 that can currently be printed in Bristol. 

Figure 2.5: Capital expenditure (excluding VAT) 

 £ 

Thermoformers x 2 169,500 

Glass assembly line 128,145 

Resin pump systems x 2 236,000 

Screen printing setup & driers 70,000 

Assembly tables & racking 20,000 

Tooling 20,000 

Installation, wiring, airlines, ducting & filtration 40,000 

Factory preparation costs - warm rooms x 2, painting & layout 7,000 

Forklift truck (2-ton, electric, 2nd hand) 5,000 

Office equipment (computers & IT infrastructure) 12,000 

 ————— 

TOTAL £ 707,645 

 ————— 
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2.7 PREMISES 

Glass Inserts is currently operating from a 1,500 ft2 unit in Kingswood, Bristol.  Approximately one-third of the 

floor space is taken up with office space and the remainder is used to house prototype manufacturing equipment. 

Operating the full-scale production facility from this location is not possible due to a lack of space and difficulty 

with access.  However, small scale production is possible using the prototype equipment and this will be used to 

produce marketing samples whilst the main factory is being set up.  The Bristol location may be kept on initially as a 

sales and demonstration office, as it is approximately 1½ hours closer to London than the proposed manufacturing 

site, but this is not a long-term strategic intention. 

The main manufacturing site will be in the Neath Vale Supplier Park just south of Resolven.  Glass Inserts was 

introduced to this site by Richard Hopkins, who is to act as consultant to the company and whose company, Ridat, 

will supply the thermoforming equipment. 

The Resolven site has a number of advantages over Bristol, including, low cost premises and labour, easy access, the 

proximity of Ridat and the availability of grants and other finance. 

The Resolven premises will be leased at a cost of £35,500 per annum.  The floor space is 941.79m2 (10,137 ft2) and 

comes with high quality staff accommodation including a reception area, two offices and a kitchen.  Car parking for 

22 spaces is provided with the unit.  Full details of the premises are given in appendix VIII. 

2.8 TIMETABLE 

The project will start as soon as all the required funding is in place.  It is hoped that this will be achieved some time 

in August 2005.  To avoid the risk of losing the Resolven premises, they will be acquired as soon as the funding is in 

place. 

There may be a small delay in starting production in Resolven as the lease on the premises will have to be 

negotiated, staff will have to be recruited and trained and machinery delivered and commissioned.  Consequently, 

the initial batch of 2,000 sample units may be manufactured from the R&D facility in Bristol.  However, full-scale 

manufacturing from Bristol is NOT an option and there is no risk of manufacturing continuing from Bristol for 

much longer than one month. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2.6: Location of main premises 
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SECTION SECTION SECTION SECTION THREETHREETHREETHREE    

SALES AND MARKETINGSALES AND MARKETINGSALES AND MARKETINGSALES AND MARKETING    

3.1 THE MARKET PLACE 

3.1.1 Background 

Mr Richards' background is in technical design, which, when he first started his conservatory business, gave him a 

competitive advantage and acted as a barrier against large numbers of other companies to entering the market.  

However, this changed with the development of computer aided design (CAD) software, which made it much easier 

to design conservatories, and resulted in the market becoming intensely competitive. 

One of the few methods of differentiating conservatories was the addition of decorative fan lights that were often 

supplied as a free of charge extra just to get a sale.  However, the problem with high quality decorative fan lights is 

that their production is a labour intensive process that is not only relatively expensive, but takes a long time, thereby 

restricting supply.  There are less expensive alternatives but these are very low quality.  Furthermore, current 

production technologies severely limit the complexity of the designs available. 

Hence, ten years ago, Mr Richards, began developing a manufacturing process that would get around these issues 

and provide installers with high quality, low cost and mass produced decorative glass that could give true, 

meaningful differentiation enabling them to compete effectively and visibly with other companies selling similar-

looking products without having to cut prices. 

3.1.2 Potential markets 

The product has been shown to Michael Rigby Associates (www.521621.com/), who are brand and reputation 

consultants, specialising in marketing research and PR for the home improvement, window and building materials 

markets in the UK and Europe.  They conclude (see appendix VII) that demand will come from manufacturers of the 

following products: 

� Conservatories 

� Panel doors 

� Domestic retail composite doors 

� New and replacement windows (mainly fan lights) 

� Extensions 

Another potentially lucrative market is point of sale advertising, with a great deal of interest having already been 

shown from advertising agencies.  An example of how the product can be used in this market is the Stella Artois 

panel shown in figure 2.1, which could be used as table tops and refrigerator doors in bars and pubs. 

Other potential markets are kitchen cabinets, floor panels, suspended ceilings, corporate signage and office dividers. 

3.1.3 Market drivers, trends and size 

The key drivers for all the target markets are price and product innovation, especially for the windows and doors 

fabrication industry, which is a mature market characterised by a high number of competitors and manufacturing 

overcapacity. 

(i) Conservatories 

Sales of conservatories, which represent a huge potential for fanlights and doors, have increased substantially over 

the last decade and represent the best performing sector of any major consumer durable.  Consumer awareness and 

interest in the product remains high, with most householder surveys indicating conservatories high up on the list of 

preferred home improvements1. 

                                                           
1 Source: AMA Research: The Domestic Conservatory Market UK Report 2004 
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According to Michael Rigby Associates, around 330,000 conservatories were installed in 2004 worth over £2.2 

billion at installed prices excluding bases, dwarf walls and VAT.  Of these, 93% were sold to the domestic retail 

market and the remaining 7% were new build and commercial. 

Whilst growth rates are expected to slow down from the levels of the past few years, there is still a great deal of 

potential for further growth, with penetration of 15% of UK housing stock in 2004 representing only half of the 

housing stock suitable for conservatories.  The market is expected to grow by 12% in 20051. 

The market is extremely fragmented, with over 2,000 installation companies in the UK, each typically installing 

small volumes of conservatories1. 

(ii) Door Panel and Domestic Retail Composite Doors 

This is a high volume market, estimated by Magden Limited (see appendix VII) to be around 20,000 doors per week 

or one million units annually.  

(iii) New and Replacement Windows (Mainly Fanlights) 

This could potentially be a huge market as installers promote the replacement of older PVC and aluminium windows 

with newer generation windows.  These need to be high security, good looking windows at competitive prices.  

These are windows to look at, not just through. 

Of the remaining housing stock still to be replaced (12-15% of total housing) the bulk is original timber vertical-

sliding (sash) windows.  These are in older properties that lend themselves to decorative glass.  Many still have the 

original glass, but both windows and glass are often in poor condition.  A new generation of vertical sliders in 

different materials (timber, composites and PVC) is available, which planning officers now accept in heritage areas 

and listed buildings. 

(iv) Extensions 

A new sector of low-cost extensions will be developing in 2006/7 based on the adoption of solid roof products, fast-

build half-brick pillars, PVC windows and doors, and modular bases. The products have been developed and are 

either available now (e.g. the fast clad brick system) or will be launched in 2005.  The new sector (solid roof 

conservatories are popular in Ireland) cuts the costs of traditional brick-built extensions.  It is based on a 

development of new and existing conservatory components that will be sold and installed by conservatory 

companies looking to add value and differentiation with decorative glass. 

(v) Point of sale advertising 

Strong interest in the product is being shown by advertising agencies, particularly in relation to premium lager 

retailers such as Peroni.  Like the markets described above, there is very little differentiation in the premium lager 

market and increasing competition from wines and spirits.  Consequently, breweries are constantly looking for 

innovative ways in which to add value to their brands and thereby justify their higher prices.   

3.1.3 Entry barriers 

It is thought that competitors attempting to copy the technology will be discouraged from doing so due to the high 

entry barriers, in particular the broad and strong UK and US patents owned by Paul Richards.  Furthermore, the 

exclusive rights to UK and European manufacture of the uniquely formulated resin that is used to bond the 

decorative laminate element to the glass are owned by Paul Richards, thus giving further protection against the risk 

of new entrants. 

In contrast, the barriers to entry to the markets targeted by Glass Inserts are low, due to the profile of the windows 

and doors fabrication Industry, as described above. 

3.2 MARKETING STRATEGY 

3.2.1 Industry contacts 

Many of the envisaged distribution channels for the product are already open due to the experience, knowledge, and 

industry contacts of sales & marketing director Dick Dabner.  The companies that have already been approached are 

significant players in their markets and all have well-established, extensive distribution channels.  These companies 

are currently awaiting finished samples in order to begin marketing operations to their customer base.  They include: 

                                                           
1 Source: Conservatory Industries: Media Details 2005/06 (www.turretgroup.com/content/category/4/77/67/) 
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Magden, K2 Glass, Rocal, Siglam AG, Pultec, and Munster Joineries.  Correspondence with Magden, K2 and 

Siglam is shown in Appendix VII. 

3.2.2 External agencies 

In addition to the industry contacts of Dick Dabner, as part of ongoing marketing exercises Glass Inserts have 

already engaged Plus Point, Welch Glazing, and Michael Rigby Associates, in order to carefully select and target 

fabricators, installers and distributors who are significant market players and have the capability to move large 

volumes of product.  Correspondence with these companies is shown in appendix VII. 

Plus Point (www.epluspoint.com/) is a specialist sales and marketing / business development organisation working 

with highly innovative (usually smaller) companies supplying into the building / building design marketplace.  

Originally developed in Belgian, Plus Point has proven success both in Europe for over 20 years and also in the UK 

where it has been established for 10 years.  They will be used to initially develop the UK markets, followed by 

European markets where there are likely to be considerable opportunities for export.  Details of the relationship 

between Plus Point and Glass Inserts are shown in Plus Point's letter of 31st May 2005 in appendix VII. 

Welch Glazing is an established specifier for the new-build market, which they estimate to be running at about 

225,000 units per year in the UK.  Michael Rigby Associates are considered to be the UK’s premier consultancy, 

research, and PR company, and can boast board entry-level to all the established companies in the UK construction 

industry. 

3.2.3 Pricing strategy 

Glass Inserts will position its products at all levels across the marketplace, combining high quality, intricate and 

appealing designs with a low pricing structure as indicated below.  New customers and large orders will be given 

discounts, which are expected to average out at 5% of sales. 

Inserts - High Value £30.00 – e.g. door panels 

Inserts - Medium Value £20.00 – e.g. conservatory fanlights  

Inserts - Low Value £12.50 – e.g. smaller sized panels with intricate designs 

It has been verified that these trade prices undercut products of considerably inferior quality currently being 

marketed by between 30% and 70%.  For example, small hand-made panels imported from China are selling in the 

UK at a trade price of £25 each and larger panels for £42.  However, despite the reduced pricing approach, Glass 

Inserts can still boast gross margins around of 60% and operating margins in excess of 40% due primarily to the low 

cost of manufacture and speed and simplicity of the manufacturing process. 

3.2.4 Order book development 

Samples for marketing will be produced from the company’s R&D facility in Kingswood, Bristol.  These will be 

used to build an order book from the already-targeted potential customers afore-mentioned whilst the funding 

applications are being processed. 

3.3 COMPETITION 

3.3.1 Alternative products 

In short, Glass Inserts is the only product that combines top quality and low prices.  Current industry techniques all 

involve manual processes, requiring skilled workmanship.  It currently consists of the following three methods: 

1. Very highly skilled craftsmen cutting individual pieces of glass with varying textures and colours and fitting 

them together in a leaded "H-section", which then requires further soldering of the lead.  This is traditional 

stained glass (i.e. that used in churches) and is very expensive due to the high level of skill and time required to 

produce a single panel.  Mass-production is not possible and no additional safety benefits are delivered in glass 

panels fabricated using this technique. 

2. Skilled craftsmen sticking bevels and coloured film onto a flat panel with adhesive, and then creating a border 

around the pattern with lead-adhesive strip.  This is still very labour intensive, the average rate of production 

per skilled worker being only 8-10 conservatory fanlights per shift.  Furthermore, consistency cannot be 

guaranteed.  Many of these panels have two-dimensional decorative effect and have little aesthetic appeal.  

Glass Inserts' product can be produced at a rate of 35-50 per skilled operator per shift, all of which will combine 

infinitely more appealing decorative effects with prices at least 20-30% below current mid-market ranges. 

3. CAD-automated drawing arms using acrylic-based resins which can only produce 2-dimension effects with little 

appeal.  In the decorative glass industry, the effect produced by this technique is often referred to as ‘icing sugar 

on glass’ and can only command low-range prices; hence it is often seen in social housing.  Furthermore, no 
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additional safety aspects are delivered and this technique is generally only used for interior glazing panels due 

to the low level of durability of the decorative resin-based inks.  

The Glass Inserts product should not be confused with the patterned glass often used in bathroom windows.  This is 

two-dimensional and inexpensive looking, due to the fact that it is mass produced as float glass and cut to size.  This 

sometimes attempts to use imitation sandblasted effects but never quite carries it off, and cannot combine different 

textures and patterns in a single piece of glass.  Neither does it combine leaded, bevelled or brilliant-cut techniques 

that Glass Inserts can easily achieve with no additional cost of manufacture. 

Another type of decorative glass used for interiors is fused glass.  This can only create limited effects and relies on 

bright colours to deliver attractive designs.  Fused glass is expensive to produce due to the high energy costs 

required to melt (fuse) different pieces of coloured glass together in a kiln and also the high failure rate in 

manufacture (due to cracking during the cooling process). 

3.3.2 Overseas manufacturing 

In an effort to offer attractively-priced decorative glass panels without cutting margins to the bone, some door panel 

and door companies are now sourcing from China.  Although the like-for-like quality is good, companies have to 

carry six months stock to protect them from a long distribution pipeline.  Glass Inserts' product should enable these 

companies to compete with a very high quality product at better prices without sacrificing margins or service 

flexibility. 

3.4 SALES FORECASTS 

Sales forecasts have been divided into three categories as described in section 3.2.3 and the forecasts for years one 

to three are shown in figure 3.1.  A more detailed analysis of sales forecasts is shown in appendix V. 

Examples of letters of interest are shown appendix VII, but many more are available if required.  Based on these and 

the size of the market detailed in section 3.1.3, it seems reasonable to assume that all the units manufactured in the 

Resolven unit can be sold.  It is the intention of Glass Inserts to back up this assumption by generating a full order 

book over the coming weeks, before the move to Resolven. 

The limiting factor on sales, therefore, will be the production capacity of the Resolven factory.  This has been 

calculated in appendix V as 63,360 units per annum.  This assumes a single eight hour shift and no additional capital 

expenditure to that forecast for the first year of the business. 

 

 

Figure 3.1: Sales forecasts 
 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Units of sales

High value 13,056 21,120 21,120

Medium value 26,111 42,240 42,240

Low value 26,111 42,240 42,240

Total sales units 65,278 105,600 105,600

Revenue (£'000)

High value 391,670 620,928 608,509

Medium value 522,227 827,904 811,346

Low value 979,176 1,552,320 1,521,274

Total revenue 1,893,074 3,001,152 2,941,129  

NOTE: Units of sales exclude 2,000 units to be produced in month 

one for marketing samples.  Each of the low value units will be 

converted into three panes of glass will sell for £12.50 each, 

generating revenue per low value unit of £37.50. 
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SECTION FSECTION FSECTION FSECTION FOUROUROUROUR    

PERSONNELPERSONNELPERSONNELPERSONNEL    

4.1 LEGAL STRUCTURE AND OWNERSHIP 

Glass Inserts Limited is a private limited company and is structured as an EIS qualifying company.  It currently has 

an authorised share capital of 25,000 £1.00 'A' ordinary shares and 75,000 £1.00 'B' ordinary shares.  In the near 

future, the 'B' ordinary shares will be converted to 'A' ordinary shares resulting in a total authorised share capital of 

100,000 'A' ordinary shares. 

To date only two shares have been issued, both 'A' ordinary shares to Paul Richards.  However, a significant amount 

of time, expenditure and cash has already been invested in the company and it is proposed that this will be converted 

to share capital as shown in figure 4.1.  This also shows that the investment to date only represents 84% of the 

authorised 'A' ordinary shares, leaving 16% available for further investment.  Based on recent cash investments, this 

would cost £100k. 

 

 

 

Figure 4.1: Proposed share ownership 
 

Shareholder Investment Equity shares 

to be issued 

% of total 

authorised 

equity shares 

Paul Richards 
Time, licence agreement and 

waived royalties 
50,100 50.100% 

James Power Time and personal expenditure 2,475 2.475% 

1999 investments    

Thomas Smith  £10,000 2,475 2.475% 

Martin & Lee Oldfield  £10,000 2,475 2.475% 

Malcolm Green  £10,000 2,475 2.475% 

2005 investments    

Geoff Spicer  £25,000 4,000 4.000% 

Tony Mapstone  £25,000 4,000 4.000% 

Kerry Edwards  £10,000 1,600 1.600% 

Corazon Stone  £10,000 1,600 1.600% 

Louise Power  £15,000 2,400 2.400% 

Lee Oldfield  £25,000 4,000 4.000% 

Investments pledged    

Richard Hopkin  £25,000 4,000 4.000% 

Stephen Power  £10,000 1,600 1.600% 

Others  £5,000 800 0.800% 

Totals  £180,000 84,000 84.000% 
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4.2 THE DIRECTORS 

The directors will be as listed below.  Brief biographies of the directors follow and curricula vitae are shown in 

appendix VI. 

Managing director: Paul Richards 

Business development director: James Power 

Sales & marketing director: Dick Dabner 

4.2.1 Paul Richards (Managing Director) 

The business founder and inventor of the patented Glass Inserts product.  Paul, aged 39, has for the past 18 years 

been working in the home improvement market, specializing in manufacturing and installation of conservatories and 

windows.  He has always been an innovator, and became well known for his ability to successfully install difficult 

configurations of conservatories in a variety of materials.  He established a profitable business for manufacturing 

and installing his products which he sold in February 2005 for a small profit so that he could concentrate on Glass 

Inserts. 

As well as the overall management of the company, Paul will be responsible for R&D, product development and 

production. 

4.2.2 James Power (Business Development Director) 

Up until 2001, James, aged 32, gained five years experience as an equity sales trader based in Madrid for investment 

banking organisations such as BBVA, Credit Suisse First Boston, and Lehman Brothers Europe.  He has a wealth of 

experience in financial markets, and has dealt extensively with fund managers and corporate finance advisors in the 

UK and abroad.  Since 2001 he has worked freelance advising start-ups and writing business plans.  It was through 

this work that he met Paul Richards in 2004 and he is now committed to securing capitalisation for Glass Inserts and 

developing new markets globally.  James will also be responsible for the company's finances (assisted by his brother 

Stephen — see below), business planning and human resource planning. 

4.2.4 Dick Dabner (Sales & Marketing Director) 

In the 1980’s Dick established and later sold a very successful international business (Character Films Ltd) which 

produced decorative products for replica stained glass.  He has contributed to the stained glass industry with 

innovations such as the "self-adhesive lead strip" and the "coloured film adhesive" products for replica stained glass, 

which are the standard products and techniques still being used in the industry for producing decorative glass panels. 

4.3 EMPLOYEES 

Shown in figure 4.2 on the following page is an organisation chart, which shows all of the directors and employees 

of Glass Inserts and their reporting channels.  The total number of employees, including the directors, that will be 

created in phase one of Glass Inserts is 25.  Six of these jobs will not be created until month nine on the introduction 

of a second shift.  Details of the employees follow. 

4.3.1 John Winnik (Overseas Sales Development Manager) 

John will be responsible for building Glass Inserts markets for export.  He is ideally suited to this role having many 

years experience of working all over the world, including Europe and the US.  He worked seven years for East 

European Exports, representing manufacturing companies in Eastern Europe, before moving to Austrian based 

Siglam Resins, who have expressed an interest in Glass Inserts' product (see appendix VII).  Here John worked as 

sales and development manager for five years before being promoted to sales director and being given responsibility 

for developing markets in the US and Canada. 

4.3.2 Stephen Power (Financial Controller) 

Stephen, aged 34, is a Chartered Management Accountant.  At Threadneedle Asset Management he headed the 

European institutional finance team responsible for over £50bn of assets with responsibility for statutory, 

management and regulatory reporting.  He also has over four years combined experience in business strategy and 

planning at RAC Motoring Services and Threadneedle Asset Management and was part of the executive team when 

those companies were sold to Lex Motoring Services and American Express respectively.  Stephen will become a 

full time employee of the business once it becomes profitable, probably six months after start-up. 
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4.3.3 Production staff 

Overall responsibility and strategy formulation for production will be taken care of by managing director, Paul 

Richards.  However, day-to-day management will be carried out by operations managers, Tony Mapstone and Lee 

Oldfield, both of whom are 4% equity shareholders in the company. 

Many of the direct manufacturing and production positions will initially require multi-tasking capabilities, requiring 

employees to learn and get up to speed quickly on all aspects of the fabrication process, thus providing competence 

and cover for holidays, sickness, overtime, etc.  This will be mainly true as regards thermoforming, printing and 

laminating but not for steel fabrication.  That said, the steel fabricators would be expected to be the most versatile 

and multi-skilled in order to fit in where necessary. 

Steel Fabricators: These positions are for experienced steel fabricators, accustomed to welding and forming steel 

and other metallic forms that will form part of the Glass Inserts product range.  Glass is heavy 

and requires strong but well-designed supporting materials (i.e. stainless steel) in order 

produce functional products incorporating our glass work (e.g. tables, suspended ceilings, 

urinals, etc.).  These are skilled positions requiring creative ability for the production of stylish 

designs to accompany Glass Inserts innovative current and future product range.  It is 

envisaged that substantial training will be required in order for new skills to be taught in order 

to permit standard industry techniques to be adapted and upgraded for Glass Inserts' 

requirements. 

Screen Printers: These positions are for operatives with some experience of the printing industry.  They will be 

taught new techniques and innovations that Glass Inserts has brought to the printing industry, 

mainly printing of curved surfaces and printing on non-stick polymer material. 

Laminators: These positions are for skilled glass / glazing products production manufacturers and 

consequently, people who have experience of the glass industry will be required.  They must 

be accustomed to handling and working with glass and familiar with the different types of 

commercial glass used for interior and exterior installations.  They will be taught new skills 

Figure 4.2: Organisation chart 
 

 Paul Richards 
(Managing Director) 

James Power 
(Business Development 

Director) 

Dick Dabner 
(Sales & Marketing 

Director) 

John Winnik 
(Overseas Sales 

Development Manager) 

Stephen Power 
(Financial Controller) 

Tony Mapstone 
(Operations Manager) 

Lee Oldfield 
(Operations Manager) 

Steel fabricators x 2 

Screen printers x 2 

Laminators x (4 + 6) 

Drivers x 2 

 

Office manager / 

secretary 

Junior secretary / 

receptionist 
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regarding the handling and complicated processing of the resins that will be used to laminate 

the decorative polymer skins to glass panels.  The extra six employees to be taken on for the 

second shift, which is planned to commence in month nine, will be laminators. 

Drivers: Two drivers are required to transport finished products to delivery destinations.  Some 

experience of handling glass and heavy but fragile finished products will be required. 

4.3.4 Administration support staff 

An office manager / secretary and a junior secretary / receptionist are required.  These will be standard administrator 

positions requiring some previous experience of working in a dynamic fast-moving environment. 

4.5 EMPLOYEE INCENTIVES 

Pension scheme: Employees will be given a contribution to their pension scheme of 7.5% of salaries 

Bonuses: A bonus of 10% of net profit before tax will be shared out between the employees.  An 

additional bonus of 40% of net profit before tax will be paid out on any profits in excess of those 

shown in the financial forecasts. 

Commission: Sales staff will be paid sales commissions capped at 5% of sales. 

4.6 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

Overall financial management will be the responsibility of James Power, but the operation of the accounting systems 

will be carried out by Stephen Power, who is a chartered management accountant.  Glass Inserts' external 

accountants are Wormald & Partners, a Bristol based chartered accountancy practice. 

Certain requirements for financial management are specified in the shareholders agreement.  These include: 

� Accurate and complete accounting and other financial records in accordance with all applicable laws and 

generally accepted accounting practices applicable in the UK are to be maintained. 

� Each party and their respective authorised representatives shall be allowed access at all reasonable times to 

examine the books and records of the company. 

� A business plan for the company will be prepared for each financial year and will include financial forecasts, a 

review of projected business, a summary of business objectives and an analysis of the results of the company.  

This is to be submitted to the board no later than 30 days before the commencement of the financial year to 

which they relate. 

4.7 SALARIES 

It is thought that the year one salary structure will be as set out in figure 4.3.  Based on this salary structure and 

adding employers national insurance contributions, the salary expense for the first two years of the business will be 

£1.06m. 

Assuming that the business develops as set out in this business plan, salaries of the managing director and business 

development director will be increased to £80k and £70k respectively in year two.  All other salaries will increase 

annually by 2%. 
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Figure 4.3: Salaries 
 

Job description Employee name Annual salary 

£ 

Managing director Paul Richards 40,000 

Business development director James Power 30,000 

Sales & marketing director Dick Dabner 30,000 

Financial controller Stephen Power 30,000 

Overseas sales development manager John Winnik 30,000 

Operations managers x 2 Tony Mapstone / Lee Oldfield 29,500 

Steel fabricators x 2 To be decided 18,000 

Other production staff x 14 To be decided 14,250 

Office manager/secretary To be decided 16,000 

Junior secretary/receptionist To be decided 10,000 

NOTE: The salaries do not include employers NIC 
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SECTION SECTION SECTION SECTION FIVEFIVEFIVEFIVE    

FINANCEFINANCEFINANCEFINANCE    

5.1 FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS 

The peak funding requirement occurs in month eight of the financial forecasts and is made up as follows:  

 £ 

 Capital expenditure 707,645 

 Working capital 505,979 

 Loan capital repayments 30,465 

 Month one cash losses 48,693 
  ——————— 

 Total funding requirement £ 1,292,782 
  ——————— 

The financial forecasts show that additional short term bridging finance is needed in month three.  The funding 

requirement up to this month is actually only £1,008k, which is £285k less that that in month eight.  However, 

because in month three there will be less funding available from cash profits and factor advances, there is a funding 

shortfall.  This month three shortfall will be very short term because within one or two months, the business will 

receive a rebate for the VAT charged on the fixed assets, which amounts to £94k.   

The instigation of the second shift will require additional funding up to month 12 of £202k for working capital, but 

this will be covered by the profits generated by the business, which between month nine and 12 will amount to 

£296k. 

5.2 SOURCES OF FINANCE 

A suggested funding package is set out below. 

 £ 

 2005 equity investments paid and pledged 150,000 

 Less pre-trading expenditure (capital expenditure, R&D and marketing) (60,000) 
  —————— 

 Opening cash balance 90,000 

 Bank loan (SFLGS) 50,000 

 Bank loan (secured on the premises of Paul Richards) 50,000 

 Overdraft facility 25,000 

 Invoice factoring advances up to month 8 369,008 

 UK Steel Enterprise/Finance Wales (loan) 190,000 

 UK Steel Enterprise/Finance Wales (equity) 100,000 

 Neath Port Talbot Loan & Grant Fund (loan)  5,000 

 Neath Port Talbot Loan & Grant Fund (grant) 5,000 

 Cash profits between months two and eight 172,082 

 RSA grant 236,692 
  ——————— 

 Total funding requirement 1,292,782 

 Bridging finance for RSA grant 236,692 

 Bridging finance for VAT on capital expenditure (see above) 13,425 
  ——————— 

 Total financial package £ 1,542,899 
  ——————— 
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Details of the terms of the loans are given in the notes to the financial forecasts in Appendix IV.  Bridging finance is 

needed because the RSA grant will not be paid until a certain amount of money has been defrayed on the fixed 

assets (e.g. 75% of the total forecast) and the jobs have been created.  Furthermore, the grant will be split into two 

(or possibly three) instalments, possibly, but not necessarily, 50:50, with the second instalment payable at least 12 

months after the first instalment. 

This year, Glass Inserts Ltd. (structured as an EIS qualifying company) has raised £110,000 of private investments 

and a further £40,000 has also been pledged over the next month or so.  This investment will be converted to equity 

share capital as detailed in table 4.1. 

HSBC Bank has offered two £50,000 loans, one of which will be secured on Paul Richards' house and the other will 

be under the Small Firms Loan Guarantee Scheme.  HSBC will also provide a £25,000 overdraft facility, £250,117 

of bridging finance and £369,008 of factor finance, bringing their total contribution to the funding package to 

£744,125.  This represents 48.2% of the total financial package. 

It is hoped that £290,000 can be raised from UK Steel Enterprise/Finance Wales, of which a suggested breakdown is 

£190k loan and £100k equity.  This investment in equity would represent a 16% stake in the company based on 

other recent cash investments. 

Cash profits are the net profits with the depreciation and deferred income write offs taken out.  This will be the 

primary source of funding for the introduction of the second production shift.  The factor finance will be maintained 

at approximately the levels reached at the end of month eight, i.e. £369k. 

5.3 NEED FOR GRANT 

Although Paul Richards recently sold his conservatory business this did not realise a hugely significant amount of 

cash (approximately £50k).  Mr Richards has also spent considerable sums of his own cash in developing the 

product, which means that he does not have a great deal of cash to invest in Glass Inserts.  Mr Richards' financial 

commitment to the project is illustrated by the fact that he has secured a £50k bank loan and a £25k overdraft 

facility on his family home (see appendix XIV). 

The bank is fully exposed with its £744k commitment to the funding package and Finance Wales is also making a 

substantial investment in the project. 

Attempts have been made to obtain business angel funding but this has not worked out as explained in the 

correspondence shown in appendix XV from Beer & Partners Limited, who have introduced several potential 

investors to Glass Inserts.  The main problem was that the investors wanted too much of the company, i.e. 

controlling stakes.  Another problem was that it was not felt that the potential investors understood the product or 

the business and their ideas would have conflicted with those of Paul Richards and eventually led to a falling out. 

A possible way around the problem of the funding gap would be to scale down the project and start the business at a 

slower pace.  However, this would not work because to meet the demand of the markets being targeted, the business 

has to be able to manufacture in the volumes set out in this plan.  A lower capacity would lead to problems in 

meeting demand and the possibility of losing credibility within the industry. 

5.3 OPENING POSITION 

The latest available balance sheet is shown at the end of appendix XI and the latest bank statement is shown in 

appendix XIII.  The balance sheet shows the investment to date as a loan of £140k1.  This will be converted to 

equity, together with the remaining £40k already pledged as set out in figure 4.1. 

The latest balance sheet and bank statement show a cash balance of approximately £85k.  The further investments 

pledged would bring this up to £125k.  However, expenditure on the resin pump and other marketing and R&D 

expenditure over the next few weeks is expected to reduce the cash balance to £90k and this has been shown as the 

opening position in the cash flow forecasts. 

5.4 FINANCIAL FORECASTS 

Financial forecasts together with notes for the first three years of trading are shown in Appendices I to V and are 

summarised in figure 5.1.  The forecasts do NOT include the RSA grant. 

                                                           
1 Although the bank statements show total receipts of £120k in investments this year, £10k of this was repaid on 16/06/05.  The original £10k 

investment was made by James Power’s mother but it was later found that she did not qualify for an EIS investment in Glass Inserts due to her 

relationship to James.  Hence the net investment this year is £110k.  Adding the £30k invested in earlier years gives the £140k. 
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As mentioned earlier, this business plan only covers the first phase of the project.  Consequently, the forecasts do 

not take into account any capital expenditure or recruitment that is expected to take place in years two and three and 

beyond.  These developments will be treated as separate projects as they happen.  There is therefore a tailing off of 

profitability and surplus cash generation in year three due to the effect of inflation and cuts in selling prices. 

5.4.1 Turnover 

It has been assumed that competition will put pressure on selling prices and therefore the unit prices have been 

reduced by 2% in years two and three.  The increase in year two production overrides this effect, but no further 

production increase is forecast for year three (in reality the capacity will probably be increased in years two and  

three with additional capital expenditure and recruitment, but these developments are not covered in this business 

plan) and hence the 2% drop in turnover.  This will also affect the gross profit margin as inflation increases costs but 

sales prices are reduced. 

5.4.2 Net current assets 

Net current assets are negative between months 3 and 10.  This is caused by the factoring finance, which is all 

included in current liabilities.  Much of this could be considered as long term finance and the balance remains over 

£300k for most of this period.  The receipt of the grant would also have an effect on the negative balance.   

5.4.3 Breakeven analysis 

The breakeven turnover has been calculated as the turnover needed to cover all of the profit and loss account 

expenses plus the capital element of the monthly loan instalments.  The figures show that the breakeven turnover 

will be exceeded by more than 40% and that there is therefore a significant safety margin built in to the forecasts. 

 

Figure 5.1:  Financial forecasts summary 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08

Profit and loss account

£ £ £

Turnover 1,893,074 3,001,152 2,941,129

Percentage increase on previous year 58.5% -2.0%

Gross profit 1,027,178 1,579,180 1,510,611

Margin 54.3% 52.6% 51.4%

Operating profit 392,903 743,501 663,293

Margin 20.8% 24.8% 22.6%

Net profit after tax and interest 319,759 531,195 477,287

Margin 16.9% 17.7% 16.2%

Balance sheet

£ £ £

Year end cash balances (185,033) 592,504 1,121,864

Minimum cash balances in year (275,117) (109,492) 689,805

Cash surplus/(deficit) for the year (275,033) 777,537 529,360

Net current assets 84,888 658,681 1,175,324

Total net assets 790,697 1,321,892 1,799,180

Breakeven analysis

Breakeven turnover per annum 1,327,237    1,726,249    1,756,179    

Breakeven turnover per month 110,603       143,854       146,348       

Turnover as a percentage of breakeven 143% 174% 167%
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CASH FLOW FORECASTS — YEAR 1 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2006
N

O

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL

T

E

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Share capital 100,000 100,000

Bank loans 16 100,000 100,000

Other loans 195,000 195,000

Purchase leases/HP 0

Grants 5,000 5,000

Cash from customers 1 0 88,159 100,753 114,606 158,953 163,277 168,761 177,217 165,236 193,603 176,188 249,355 1,756,108

Other income 0

TOTAL CASH IN 400,000 88,159 100,753 114,606 158,953 163,277 168,761 177,217 165,236 193,603 176,188 249,355 2,156,108

PAYMENTS
All salaries & PAYE 3 11,462 29,138 33,401 33,401 33,401 35,230 36,188 36,139 41,846 43,864 43,864 43,864 421,798

Rent & rates 4 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 5,683 68,198

Insurance 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 9,000

Heat, light & power 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 1,077 12,925

Direct materials & services 1 0 49,164 49,789 54,351 57,288 56,978 55,720 56,792 77,625 86,035 90,241 94,963 728,944

Property maintenance 539 539 539 539 539 539 539 539 539 539 539 539 6,463

Plant & machinery repairs 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 118 1,410

Communication 5 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 14,100

Office costs 6 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 10,575

Travel & vehicle expenses 20 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 6,463 77,550

Audit & accountancy 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 7,050

Advertising & marketing 7 16,333 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 1,175 29,258

Overdraft interest 15 0 (107) 628 2,194 1,874 1,626 1,364 1,791 2,087 2,043 2,056 2,035 17,593

Bank loans 16 188 1,841 2,482 2,019 1,841 2,761 2,010 1,841 2,713 2,001 1,841 2,665 24,203

Other loans 0 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 44,086

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital exp — project 18 371,752 120,456 178,770 27,730 0 0 49,115 83,660 0 0 0 0 831,483

Capital exp — other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VAT payment/(rebate) (78,037) 43,947 25,390 (8,700)

Professional fees 8 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 7,050

Bank charges 10 5,000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 6,100

Sundries 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 881 10,575

Corporation tax 17 0 0

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Factoring admin fees 1 0 1,411 1,612 1,814 1,914 1,914 1,975 2,015 1,850 2,169 1,945 1,929 20,547

Interest on factor advances 1 0 285 895 1,577 2,023 2,171 2,286 2,363 2,383 2,383 2,383 2,383 21,129

Staff pensions 11 1,181 2,281 2,281 2,281 2,281 2,469 2,469 2,469 3,003 3,003 3,003 3,003 29,725

Holiday/sickness provision 12 0 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,615 2,615 3,677 3,677 3,677 3,677 33,030

R&D 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 588 7,050

Employee bonus 13 0

TOTAL CASH OUT 425,243 231,698 297,087 74,559 127,853 130,380 222,300 214,297 159,795 195,177 173,621 179,130 2,431,141

Net cash flow (25,243) (143,539) (196,335) 40,047 31,100 32,897 (53,539) (37,080) 5,441 (1,574) 2,567 70,225 (275,033)

Opening balance 90,000 64,757 (78,783) (275,117) (235,070) (203,970) (171,073) (224,612) (261,692) (256,251) (257,825) (255,258) 90,000

Closing balance 64,757 (78,783) (275,117) (235,070) (203,970) (171,073) (224,612) (261,692) (256,251) (257,825) (255,258) (185,033) (185,033)
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CASH FLOW FORECASTS — YEAR 2 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2007
N

O

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 TOTAL

T

E
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS

Share capital 0

Bank loans 16 0

Other loans 0

Purchase leases/HP 0

Grants 0

Cash from customers 1 271,409 285,139 299,635 284,617 302,963 294,416 273,956 293,863 284,585 322,535 284,805 302,872 3,500,795

Other income 0

TOTAL CASH IN 271,409 285,139 299,635 284,617 302,963 294,416 273,956 293,863 284,585 322,535 284,805 302,872 3,500,795

PAYMENTS

All salaries & PAYE 3 48,281 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 52,155 621,989

Rent & rates 4 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 5,797 69,561

Insurance 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 9,180

Heat, light & power 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 1,099 13,184

Direct materials & services 1 107,247 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 104,971 1,261,929

Property maintenance 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 6,592

Plant & machinery repairs 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 1,438

Communication 5 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 14,382

Office costs 6 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 10,787

Travel & vehicle expenses 20 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 6,592 79,101

Audit & accountancy 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 7,191

Advertising & marketing 7 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 1,199 14,382

Overdraft interest 15 1,475 873 166 (136) (13) (190) (291) (288) (450) (576) (653) (801) (883)

Bank loans 16 1,991 1,841 2,616 1,982 1,841 2,568 1,972 1,841 2,519 1,963 1,841 2,471 25,447

Other loans 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 48,094

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital exp — project 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital exp — other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VAT payment/(rebate) 163,338 80,599 80,629 324,565

Professional fees 8 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 7,191

Bank charges 10 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 1,224

Sundries 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 899 10,787

Corporation tax 17 12,750 12,750

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Factoring admin fees 1 2,158 1,938 1,946 2,082 1,998 1,958 1,938 1,998 1,898 2,134 1,934 1,970 23,955

Interest on factor advances 1 2,383 2,382 2,382 2,383 2,382 2,382 2,380 2,379 2,380 2,382 2,383 2,382 28,580

Staff pensions 11 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 42,653

Holiday/sickness provision 12 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 45,042

R&D 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 599 7,191

Employee bonus 13 36,945 36,945

TOTAL CASH OUT 195,867 196,493 196,569 359,106 195,667 233,121 276,057 195,389 208,555 275,990 194,963 195,480 2,723,258

Net flow 75,541 88,647 103,066 (74,489) 107,296 61,295 (2,101) 98,474 76,029 46,545 89,842 107,392 777,537

Opening balance (185,033) (109,492) (20,845) 82,220 7,731 115,028 176,323 174,222 272,696 348,725 395,270 485,112 (185,033)

Closing balance (109,492) (20,845) 82,220 7,731 115,028 176,323 174,222 272,696 348,725 395,270 485,112 592,504 592,504
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CASH FLOW FORECASTS — YEAR 3 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2008
N

O

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 TOTAL

T

E
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS

Share capital 0

Bank loans 16 0

Other loans 0

Purchase leases/HP 0

Grants 0

Cash from customers 1 293,842 293,621 293,375 278,599 297,925 288,094 278,579 287,820 278,032 307,260 278,506 297,544 3,473,196

Other income 0

TOTAL CASH IN 293,842 293,621 293,375 278,599 297,925 288,094 278,579 287,820 278,032 307,260 278,506 297,544 3,473,196

PAYMENTS

All salaries & PAYE 3 52,770 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 53,224 638,239

Rent & rates 4 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 5,913 70,953

Insurance 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 9,364

Heat, light & power 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 1,121 13,447

Direct materials & services 1 105,399 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 105,188 1,262,468

Property maintenance 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 560 6,724

Plant & machinery repairs 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 1,467

Communication 5 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 14,670

Office costs 6 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 11,002

Travel & vehicle expenses 20 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 6,724 80,683

Audit & accountancy 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 7,335

Advertising & marketing 7 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 14,670

Overdraft interest 15 (979) (1,139) (1,300) (1,459) (1,334) (1,502) (1,478) (1,486) (1,638) (1,493) (1,549) (1,685) (17,042)

Bank loans 16 1,954 1,841 2,422 1,944 1,841 2,374 1,935 1,841 2,326 1,926 1,841 2,277 24,522

Other loans 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008 3,830 3,830 3,830 3,830 3,830 47,203

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital exp — project 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital exp — other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VAT payment/(rebate) 158,162 77,595 77,616 313,374

Professional fees 8 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 7,335

Bank charges 10 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 1,248

Sundries 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 11,002

Corporation tax 17 169,471 169,471

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Factoring admin fees 1 2,115 1,939 1,978 2,037 2,017 1,978 1,974 2,013 1,903 2,115 1,939 1,986 23,993

Interest on factor advances 1 2,380 2,379 2,380 2,378 2,380 2,381 2,381 2,383 2,380 2,380 2,381 2,381 28,564

Staff pensions 11 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 43,506

Holiday/sickness provision 12 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 45,974

R&D 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 611 7,335

Employee bonus 13 106,331 106,331

TOTAL CASH OUT 196,540 196,333 196,793 354,375 196,217 302,876 273,721 195,886 365,577 273,679 195,747 196,093 2,943,836

Net flow 97,302 97,288 96,581 (75,777) 101,708 (14,781) 4,858 91,934 (87,545) 33,582 82,759 101,450 529,360

Opening balance 592,504 689,805 787,093 883,675 807,898 909,606 894,825 899,683 991,617 904,072 937,654 1,020,413 592,504

Closing balance 689,805 787,093 883,675 807,898 909,606 894,825 899,683 991,617 904,072 937,654 1,020,413 1,121,864 1,121,864
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PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FORECASTS — YEAR 1 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2006
N

O

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL

T

E
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

TURNOVER 1 0 107,184 122,496 137,808 145,464 145,464 150,058 153,120 204,160 229,680 242,440 255,200 1,893,074

COST OF SALES

Direct materials & services 1 0 38,574 42,916 46,966 49,575 49,575 48,381 49,368 65,824 74,052 78,166 82,280 625,676

Direct labour 1 0 19,040 19,040 19,040 19,040 19,040 19,020 19,020 26,745 26,745 26,745 26,745 240,220

Total cost of sales 0 57,614 61,956 66,006 68,615 68,615 67,401 68,388 92,569 100,797 104,911 109,025 865,896

GROSS PROFIT 0 49,570 60,540 71,802 76,849 76,849 82,657 84,732 111,591 128,883 137,529 146,175 1,027,178

GP Margin N/A 46.2% 49.4% 52.1% 52.8% 52.8% 55.1% 55.3% 54.7% 56.1% 56.7% 57.3% 54.3%

OVERHEADS

Indirect salaries + NIC 2 8,215 5,113 5,113 5,113 5,113 7,882 7,875 7,875 7,875 7,875 7,875 7,875 83,800

Directors' salaries + NIC 3 9,249 9,249 9,249 9,249 9,249 9,249 9,244 9,244 9,244 9,244 9,244 9,244 110,953

Rent & rates 4 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 5,005 60,060

Insurance 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 9,000

Heat, light & power 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 917 11,000

Property maintenance 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 5,500

Plant & machinery repairs 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,200

Communication 5 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000

Office costs 6 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 9,000

Travel & vehicle expenses 20 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 66,000

Audit & accountancy 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 6,000

Advertising & marketing 7 13,900 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 24,900

Professional fees 8 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 6,000

Depreciation 9 4,085 5,153 7,119 7,119 7,119 7,119 7,642 8,532 8,532 8,532 8,532 8,532 88,014

Bank charges 10 5,000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 6,100

Sundries 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 9,000

Factoring admin fees 1 0 1,411 1,612 1,814 1,914 1,914 1,975 2,015 1,850 2,169 1,945 1,929 20,547

Staff pensions 11 1,181 2,281 2,281 2,281 2,281 2,469 2,469 2,469 3,003 3,003 3,003 3,003 29,725

Holiday/sickness provision 12 0 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,615 2,615 3,677 3,677 3,677 3,677 33,030

R&D 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 6,000

Employee bonus 13 (5,860) 310 976 2,048 2,526 2,244 2,717 2,797 5,345 7,044 7,936 8,861 36,945

Write off of deferred income 14 (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (500)

Total overheads 52,458 43,922 46,756 48,030 48,608 51,284 52,325 53,335 57,314 59,333 60,000 60,909 634,275

OPERATING PROFIT (52,458) 5,648 13,784 23,772 28,241 25,565 30,332 31,396 54,277 69,551 77,529 85,266 392,903

INTEREST CHARGES

Overdraft 15 (107) 628 2,194 1,874 1,626 1,364 1,791 2,087 2,043 2,056 2,035 1,475 19,068

Bank loans 16 385 703 693 680 670 660 647 637 627 614 604 594 7,518

Other loans 0 1,238 1,221 1,205 1,188 1,170 1,153 1,136 1,118 1,101 1,083 1,065 12,679

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Factoring advances 1 0 285 895 1,577 2,023 2,171 2,286 2,363 2,383 2,383 2,383 2,383 21,129

Total interest charges 278 2,854 5,003 5,336 5,508 5,366 5,877 6,223 6,172 6,154 6,106 5,518 60,394

Net profit before tax (52,736) 2,793 8,781 18,436 22,733 20,199 24,454 25,174 48,105 63,397 71,424 79,749 332,509

Corporation tax 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,573 11,177 12,750

Net profit after tax (52,736) 2,793 8,781 18,436 22,733 20,199 24,454 25,174 48,105 63,397 69,851 68,571 319,759

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retained profit (52,736) 2,793 8,781 18,436 22,733 20,199 24,454 25,174 48,105 63,397 69,851 68,571 319,759

Net profit margin N/A 2.6% 7.2% 13.4% 15.6% 13.9% 16.3% 16.4% 23.6% 27.6% 28.8% 26.9% 16.9%

Cummulative net profit after tax (52,736) (49,943) (41,162) (22,725) 8 20,207 44,661 69,835 117,940 181,337 251,188 319,759 OK
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PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FORECASTS — YEAR 2 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2007
N

O

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 TOTAL

T

E

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

TURNOVER 1 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 3,001,152

COST OF SALES

Direct materials & services 1 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 91,200 1,094,394

Direct labour 1 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 327,578

Total cost of sales 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 118,498 1,421,972

GROSS PROFIT 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 131,598 1,579,180

GP Margin 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6% 52.6%

OVERHEADS

Indirect salaries + NIC 2 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 8,037 96,446

Directors' salaries + NIC 3 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 16,820 201,840

Rent & rates 4 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 5,105 61,261

Insurance 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 9,180

Heat, light & power 935 935 935 935 935 935 935 935 935 935 935 935 11,220

Property maintenance 468 468 468 468 468 468 468 468 468 468 468 468 5,610

Plant & machinery repairs 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 1,224

Communication 5 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 12,240

Office costs 6 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 9,180

Travel & vehicle expenses 20 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 5,610 67,320

Audit & accountancy 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 6,120

Advertising & marketing 7 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 12,240

Professional fees 8 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 6,120

Depreciation 9 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 8,473 101,673

Bank charges 10 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 1,224

Sundries 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 765 9,180

Factoring admin fees 1 2,158 1,938 1,946 2,082 1,998 1,958 1,938 1,998 1,898 2,134 1,934 1,970 23,955

Staff pensions 11 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 3,554 42,653

Holiday/sickness provision 12 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 3,753 45,042

R&D 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 510 6,120

Employee bonus 13 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 106,331

Write off of deferred income 14 (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (500)

Total overheads 69,802 69,582 69,590 69,726 69,642 69,602 69,582 69,642 69,542 69,778 69,578 69,614 835,679

OPERATING PROFIT 61,797 62,016 62,008 61,872 61,956 61,996 62,016 61,956 62,056 61,821 62,020 61,984 743,501

INTEREST CHARGES

Overdraft 15 873 166 (136) (13) (190) (291) (288) (450) (576) (653) (801) (979) (3,337)

Bank loans 16 581 571 561 547 537 527 513 503 493 479 469 458 6,240

Other loans 1,047 1,029 1,011 993 974 956 937 919 900 881 862 842 11,351

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Factoring advances 1 2,383 2,382 2,382 2,383 2,382 2,382 2,380 2,379 2,380 2,382 2,383 2,382 28,580

Total interest charges 4,884 4,149 3,818 3,910 3,704 3,573 3,544 3,351 3,197 3,089 2,912 2,705 42,835

Net profit before tax 56,913 57,868 58,190 57,962 58,253 58,423 58,473 58,606 58,860 58,732 59,108 59,280 700,666

Corporation tax 17 13,734 13,985 14,070 14,010 14,087 14,132 14,145 14,180 14,247 14,213 14,312 14,357 169,471

Net profit after tax 43,179 43,882 44,120 43,952 44,166 44,291 44,328 44,426 44,613 44,519 44,796 44,922 531,195

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retained profit 43,179 43,882 44,120 43,952 44,166 44,291 44,328 44,426 44,613 44,519 44,796 44,922 531,195

Net profit margin 17.3% 17.5% 17.6% 17.6% 17.7% 17.7% 17.7% 17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 17.9% 18.0% 17.7%

Cummulative net profit after tax 43,179 87,061 131,181 175,133 219,299 263,590 307,919 352,344 396,958 441,476 486,273 531,195 OK
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PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FORECASTS — YEAR 3 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2008
N

O

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 TOTAL

T

E
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

TURNOVER 1 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 2,941,129

COST OF SALES

Direct materials & services 1 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 91,347 1,096,163

Direct labour 1 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 334,355

Total cost of sales 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 119,210 1,430,518

GROSS PROFIT 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 125,884 1,510,611

GP Margin 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4% 51.4%

OVERHEADS

Indirect salaries + NIC 2 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 8,202 98,424

Directors' salaries + NIC 3 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 17,160 205,914

Rent & rates 4 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 62,486

Insurance 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 9,364

Heat, light & power 954 954 954 954 954 954 954 954 954 954 954 954 11,444

Property maintenance 477 477 477 477 477 477 477 477 477 477 477 477 5,722

Plant & machinery repairs 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 1,248

Communication 5 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 12,485

Office costs 6 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 9,364

Travel & vehicle expenses 20 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 5,722 68,666

Audit & accountancy 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 6,242

Advertising & marketing 7 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 1,040 12,485

Professional fees 8 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 6,242

Depreciation 9 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 8,423 101,071

Bank charges 10 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 1,248

Sundries 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 780 9,364

Factoring admin fees 1 2,115 1,939 1,978 2,037 2,017 1,978 1,974 2,013 1,903 2,115 1,939 1,986 23,993

Staff pensions 11 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 3,626 43,506

Holiday/sickness provision 12 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 3,831 45,974

R&D 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 520 6,242

Employee bonus 13 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 8,861 106,331

Write off of deferred income 14 (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (42) (500)

Total overheads 70,725 70,549 70,588 70,647 70,628 70,588 70,584 70,624 70,514 70,725 70,549 70,596 847,319

OPERATING PROFIT 55,159 55,335 55,296 55,237 55,257 55,296 55,300 55,261 55,370 55,159 55,335 55,288 663,293

INTEREST CHARGES

Overdraft 15 (1,139) (1,300) (1,459) (1,334) (1,502) (1,478) (1,486) (1,638) (1,493) (1,549) (1,685) (1,853) (17,917)

Bank loans 16 445 434 424 410 399 389 375 364 354 340 329 318 4,581

Other loans 823 804 784 764 744 724 704 672 652 632 611 590 8,504

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Factoring advances 1 2,380 2,379 2,380 2,378 2,380 2,381 2,381 2,383 2,380 2,380 2,381 2,381 28,564

Total interest charges 2,508 2,317 2,128 2,218 2,022 2,017 1,975 1,782 1,892 1,803 1,635 1,436 23,732

Net profit before tax 52,650 53,018 53,168 53,019 53,235 53,279 53,325 53,479 53,478 53,356 53,700 53,852 639,560

Corporation tax 17 13,354 13,450 13,489 13,450 13,507 13,518 13,530 13,570 13,570 13,538 13,628 13,668 162,273

Net profit after tax 39,296 39,568 39,679 39,569 39,729 39,761 39,795 39,909 39,908 39,818 40,072 40,184 477,287

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retained profit 39,296 39,568 39,679 39,569 39,729 39,761 39,795 39,909 39,908 39,818 40,072 40,184 477,287

Net profit margin 16.0% 16.1% 16.2% 16.1% 16.2% 16.2% 16.2% 16.3% 16.3% 16.2% 16.3% 16.4% 16.2%

Cummulative net profit after tax 39,296 78,865 118,543 158,112 197,841 237,602 277,396 317,305 357,213 397,031 437,103 477,287 OK
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BALANCE SHEET FORECASTS — YEAR 1 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2006
N

O

OPEN'G 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

T

E
BAL'S AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

FIXED ASSETS

Existing assets (non-project)

Plant and machinery 9 31,437 31,044 30,651 30,258 29,865 29,472 29,079 28,686 28,293 27,900 27,507 27,114 26,721

Licence 9 250,000 247,917 245,833 243,750 241,667 239,583 237,500 235,417 233,333 231,250 229,167 227,083 225,000

New assets

Plant and machinery 18/9 0 153,708 279,494 511,168 506,841 502,515 498,189 556,040 657,102 651,363 645,624 639,885 634,147

Factory preparation 18/9 0 6,883 6,767 6,650 6,533 6,417 6,300 6,183 6,067 5,950 5,833 5,717 5,600

Office equipment 18/9 0 11,800 11,600 11,400 11,200 11,000 10,800 10,600 10,400 10,200 10,000 9,800 9,600

Total fixed assets 281,437 451,352 574,345 803,226 796,107 788,987 781,868 836,927 935,195 926,663 918,132 909,600 901,068

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock 2 0 0 4,066 4,435 4,752 5,016 5,016 5,174 5,280 7,040 7,920 8,360 8,800

Trade debtors 1 0 0 125,941 269,874 427,600 467,491 492,970 518,158 527,154 601,635 678,071 786,633 837,190

Other debtors 18 0 167,302 137,188 66,388 66,388 66,388 66,388 41,830 0 0 0 0 0

Prepayments 1,008 1,133 1,071 1,008 1,127 1,067 1,008 1,121 1,064 1,008 1,114 1,061 1,008

Cash at bank 90,000 64,757 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total current assets 91,008 233,191 268,265 341,705 499,867 539,962 565,381 566,283 533,498 609,683 687,105 796,054 846,998

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Overdraft 15 0 0 78,783 275,117 235,070 203,970 171,073 224,612 261,692 256,251 257,825 255,258 185,033

Bank loans 16 0 18,518 18,573 18,628 18,684 18,740 18,796 18,853 18,910 18,968 19,026 19,084 19,143

Other loans 0 34,368 34,577 34,787 34,999 35,212 35,426 35,642 35,859 36,078 36,298 36,519 36,742

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade creditors 2 1,507 1,507 1,507 29,237 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507

VAT 0 (35,481) (48,657) (78,037) 14,004 28,952 43,947 5,038 2,752 25,390 25,994 53,723 83,079

Corporation tax 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,573 12,750

PAYE 3 6,001 10,265 10,265 10,265 10,265 11,205 11,157 11,157 13,174 13,174 13,174 13,174

Accruals 0 (5,644) (4,070) (1,617) 689 3,553 5,196 8,925 12,603 17,588 25,242 33,716 41,745

Factor advances 0 0 88,159 188,912 299,320 327,244 345,079 362,711 369,008 368,837 369,001 368,884 368,936

Total short term liabilities 1,507 19,269 179,135 477,291 614,537 629,443 632,230 668,445 713,488 737,793 748,067 783,439 762,110

NET CURRENT ASSETS 89,501 213,923 89,130 (135,586) (114,670) (89,481) (66,848) (102,162) (179,990) (128,110) (60,962) 12,615 84,888

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Bank loans 16 0 81,482 79,909 78,331 76,748 75,161 73,568 71,971 70,368 68,761 67,148 65,531 63,908

Other loans 0 160,632 157,654 154,657 151,642 148,609 145,557 142,487 139,397 136,289 133,162 130,016 126,851

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total long term liabilities 0 242,115 237,563 232,988 228,391 223,770 219,125 214,457 209,766 205,050 200,311 195,547 190,759

Deferred income 14 4,958 4,917 4,875 4,833 4,792 4,750 4,708 4,667 4,625 4,583 4,542 4,500

TOTAL NET ASSETS 370,938 418,202 420,995 429,776 448,213 470,946 491,145 515,599 540,773 588,878 652,275 722,126 790,697  

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

SHARE CAPITAL

£1.00 ordinary shares 19 84,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000

Share premium account 19 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000

Total share capital 430,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Retained profit b/fwd (59,062) (59,062) (111,798) (109,005) (100,224) (81,787) (59,054) (38,855) (14,401) 10,773 58,878 122,275 192,126

Profit after tax for the month 0 (52,736) 2,793 8,781 18,436 22,733 20,199 24,454 25,174 48,105 63,397 69,851 68,571

Retained profit c/fwd (59,062) (111,798) (109,005) (100,224) (81,787) (59,054) (38,855) (14,401) 10,773 58,878 122,275 192,126 260,697

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES 370,938 418,202 420,995 429,776 448,213 470,946 491,145 515,599 540,773 588,878 652,275 722,126 790,697
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BALANCE SHEET FORECASTS — YEAR 2 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2007
N

O

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

T

E
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

FIXED ASSETS

Existing assets (non-project)

Plant and machinery 9 26,387 26,053 25,719 25,385 25,051 24,717 24,383 24,049 23,715 23,381 23,047 22,713

Licence 9 222,917 220,833 218,750 216,667 214,583 212,500 210,417 208,333 206,250 204,167 202,083 200,000

New assets

Plant and machinery 18/9 628,408 622,669 616,931 611,192 605,453 599,714 593,976 588,237 582,498 576,760 571,021 565,282

Factory preparation 18/9 5,483 5,367 5,250 5,133 5,017 4,900 4,783 4,667 4,550 4,433 4,317 4,200

Office equipment 18/9 9,400 9,200 9,000 8,800 8,600 8,400 8,200 8,000 7,800 7,600 7,400 7,200

Total fixed assets 892,595 884,123 875,650 867,177 858,705 850,232 841,759 833,286 824,814 816,341 807,868 799,395

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock 2 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737

Trade debtors 1 859,599 868,240 862,630 871,793 862,630 861,998 881,588 881,588 891,068 862,630 871,793 862,630

Other debtors 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prepayments 1,108 1,058 1,008 1,102 1,055 1,008 1,096 1,052 1,008 1,089 1,049 1,008

Cash at bank 0 0 82,220 7,731 115,028 176,323 174,222 272,696 348,725 395,270 485,112 592,504

Total current assets 871,444 880,035 956,595 891,363 989,449 1,050,065 1,067,643 1,166,073 1,251,538 1,269,726 1,368,691 1,466,878

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Overdraft 15 109,492 20,845 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bank loans 16 19,202 19,261 19,321 19,381 19,442 19,503 19,564 19,626 19,688 19,750 19,813 19,877

Other loans 36,967 37,192 37,420 37,648 37,879 38,110 38,343 38,411 38,481 38,552 38,624 38,699

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade creditors 2 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507

VAT 109,584 136,462 163,338 26,856 53,724 80,599 26,877 53,746 80,629 26,848 53,726 80,599

Corporation tax 17 26,484 40,469 54,539 68,550 82,636 96,768 110,913 125,092 126,589 140,802 155,114 169,471

PAYE 3 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048 17,048

Accruals 50,583 59,279 67,600 77,137 86,355 57,966 67,345 76,561 85,117 94,428 103,634 112,180

Factor advances 368,891 368,809 368,970 368,888 368,825 368,747 368,430 368,430 368,632 368,866 368,972 368,817

Total short term liabilities 739,758 700,873 729,744 617,015 667,416 680,247 650,028 700,422 737,690 707,801 758,438 808,198

NET CURRENT ASSETS 131,686 179,162 226,851 274,348 322,033 369,818 417,615 465,651 513,847 561,924 610,253 658,681

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Bank loans 16 62,281 60,648 59,010 57,367 55,719 54,065 52,407 50,742 49,073 47,398 45,718 44,032

Other loans 123,666 120,462 117,238 113,994 110,730 107,447 104,143 100,986 97,808 94,610 91,392 88,152

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total long term liabilities 185,947 181,110 176,248 171,361 166,449 161,512 156,550 151,729 146,881 142,008 137,109 132,184

Deferred income 14 4,458 4,417 4,375 4,333 4,292 4,250 4,208 4,167 4,125 4,083 4,042 4,000

TOTAL NET ASSETS 833,876 877,759 921,878 965,830 1,009,996 1,054,288 1,098,616 1,143,042 1,187,655 1,232,174 1,276,970 1,321,892  

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

SHARE CAPITAL

£1.00 ordinary shares 19 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000

Share premium account 19 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000

Total share capital 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Retained profit b/fwd 260,697 303,876 347,759 391,878 435,830 479,996 524,288 568,616 613,042 657,655 702,174 746,970

Profit after tax for the month 43,179 43,882 44,120 43,952 44,166 44,291 44,328 44,426 44,613 44,519 44,796 44,922

Retained profit c/fwd 303,876 347,759 391,878 435,830 479,996 524,288 568,616 613,042 657,655 702,174 746,970 791,892

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES 833,876 877,759 921,878 965,830 1,009,996 1,054,288 1,098,616 1,143,042 1,187,655 1,232,174 1,276,970 1,321,892
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BALANCE SHEET FORECASTS — YEAR 3 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2008
N

O

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36

T

E
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

FIXED ASSETS

Existing assets (non-project)

Plant and machinery 9 22,429 22,145 21,861 21,578 21,294 21,010 20,726 20,442 20,158 19,874 19,590 19,306

Licence 9 197,917 195,833 193,750 191,667 189,583 187,500 185,417 183,333 181,250 179,167 177,083 175,000

New assets

Plant and machinery 18/9 559,544 553,805 548,066 542,327 536,589 530,850 525,111 519,373 513,634 507,895 502,156 496,418

Factory preparation 18/9 4,083 3,967 3,850 3,733 3,617 3,500 3,383 3,267 3,150 3,033 2,917 2,800

Office equipment 18/9 7,000 6,800 6,600 6,400 6,200 6,000 5,800 5,600 5,400 5,200 5,000 4,800

Total fixed assets 790,973 782,550 774,128 765,705 757,282 748,860 740,437 732,014 723,592 715,169 706,747 698,324

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock 2 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917

Trade debtors 1 856,120 850,875 845,377 854,357 845,377 844,758 854,667 854,667 863,957 845,377 854,357 845,377

Other debtors 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prepayments 1,083 1,046 1,008 1,077 1,042 1,008 1,071 1,039 1,008 1,064 1,036 1,008

Cash at bank 689,805 787,093 883,675 807,898 909,606 894,825 899,683 991,617 904,072 937,654 1,020,413 1,121,864

Total current assets 1,557,925 1,649,930 1,740,976 1,674,249 1,766,942 1,751,507 1,766,337 1,858,240 1,779,954 1,795,012 1,886,723 1,979,165

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Overdraft 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bank loans 16 19,941 20,005 20,069 20,134 20,200 20,266 20,332 20,399 20,466 20,534 20,602 20,670

Other loans 38,774 38,852 38,930 39,011 39,093 39,176 39,262 39,515 39,770 40,027 40,285 40,546

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade creditors 2 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507

VAT 106,417 132,292 158,162 25,861 51,725 77,595 25,871 51,735 77,616 25,850 51,725 77,594

Corporation tax 17 182,825 196,275 209,764 223,214 236,721 250,239 263,769 277,340 121,439 134,977 148,605 162,273

PAYE 3 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503 17,503

Accruals 121,389 130,566 139,164 148,631 157,797 60,279 69,588 78,753 87,708 96,974 106,127 114,815

Factor advances 368,164 368,554 368,445 368,038 368,998 368,487 368,990 368,824 368,161 368,856 368,357 368,935

Total short term liabilities 856,519 905,553 953,545 843,900 893,543 835,053 806,821 855,575 734,170 706,226 754,711 803,842

NET CURRENT ASSETS 701,406 744,377 787,431 830,349 873,399 916,455 959,516 1,002,664 1,045,784 1,088,785 1,132,013 1,175,324

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Bank loans 16 42,340 40,643 38,941 37,233 35,519 33,800 32,075 30,344 28,607 26,864 25,116 23,362

Other loans 84,892 81,610 78,307 74,983 71,638 68,271 64,882 61,471 58,038 54,583 51,106 47,606

Purchase leases/HP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total long term liabilities 127,232 122,253 117,248 112,216 107,157 102,070 96,956 91,815 86,645 81,448 76,222 70,968

Deferred income 3,958 3,917 3,875 3,833 3,792 3,750 3,708 3,667 3,625 3,583 3,542 3,500

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,361,189 1,400,757 1,440,436 1,480,004 1,519,733 1,559,494 1,599,289 1,639,198 1,679,105 1,718,923 1,758,995 1,799,180  

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

SHARE CAPITAL

£1.00 ordinary shares 19 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000 184,000

Share premium account 19 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000 346,000

Total share capital 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000 530,000

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Retained profit b/fwd 791,892 831,189 870,757 910,436 950,004 989,733 1,029,494 1,069,289 1,109,198 1,149,105 1,188,923 1,228,995

Profit after tax for the month 39,296 39,568 39,679 39,569 39,729 39,761 39,795 39,909 39,908 39,818 40,072 40,184

Retained profit c/fwd 831,189 870,757 910,436 950,004 989,733 1,029,494 1,069,289 1,109,198 1,149,105 1,188,923 1,228,995 1,269,180

TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES 1,361,189 1,400,757 1,440,436 1,480,004 1,519,733 1,559,494 1,599,289 1,639,198 1,679,105 1,718,923 1,758,995 1,799,180
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1. Sales and costs of sales 

Detailed sales and costs of sales forecasts are shown in 

Appendix V. 

 

2. Indirect salaries & NIC 

These are the salaries of all non-production staff excluding 

the directors, i.e. sales, accountancy and admin staff.  

Included in month one are the salaries of the operations 

managers, who will produce the marketing samples in this 

month.  Details of proposed salary levels are shown in figure 

4.3.  Income tax and NIC percentages have been calculated 

using standard rates and allowances. 

 

3. Directors salaries & NIC 

The salaries of the directors are shown in figure 4.3.  Income 

tax and NIC percentages have been calculated using standard 

rates and allowances. 

 

4. Rent and rates 

The rent will be £35,500 per annum as specified in the 

premises details in appendix VIII.  Also specified in the 

premises details are the rateable value of the premises 

(£30,000) and the UBR for Wales of 45.2p in the £.  This 

gives an annual rates expense of £13,560.  An additional £11k 

has been provided for service charges and water rates. 

 

5. Communication 

This includes the cost of mobile and land-line telephones 

(calls and system lease), faxes and internet expenses. 

 

6. Office costs 

This includes all costs of running the office including 

printing, stationery, postage, and photocopying. 

 

7. Advertising/marketing 

A general provision of £1,000 per month has been made for 

this expense.  In month one an additional £12,900 has been 

provided as the cost of producing marketing samples.  This is 

explained in further detail in the costs of sales details in 

appendix V. 

 

8. Professional fees 

This will include legal fees and IPR expenses. 

 

9. Depreciation 

Existing plant and machinery has been treated as per the latest 

accounts, i.e. 15% per annum on a reducing balance basis.  

The licence fee has been written off at 10% per annum on a 

straight line basis.  The reasoning behind this is that after ten 

years, developments in manufacturing techniques and 

competitor activities will gradually erode the value of the 

licence.  New assets have been depreciated on a straight line 

basis at a rate of 10% per annum for plant and machinery and 

20% per annum for all other assets. 

 

10. Bank charges 

A general provision of £100 per month has been made for 

bank charges to allow for any exchange rate expenses arising 

from overseas customers.  A provision of £3,000 has been 

made in month one for the cost of arising the required 

finance.  This provision is for all the funding, not just the 

bank loans. 

 

11. Staff pensions 

A provision of 7.5% of salaries has been made for the 

company’s contribution to staff pensions.  This is shown as a 

separate expense to the salaries. 

 

12. Holiday/sickness provision 

This is the cost of paying staff overtime pay to cover for their 

colleagues whilst they are on holiday or off sick.  Production 

capacity is dependent on assumption of 22 days production 

per month.  For single shift production, time will have to 

made up as follows: 

Bank holidays: 8 days x 12 production staff = 96 

Holidays: 20 days x 12 production staff = 240 

Sick: 5 days x 12 production staff = 60 
   ——— 

Total time to be made up (man-days)  396 
   ——— 

Therefore each production employee will have to work 33 

extra days per annum to make up for the above lost time.  At 

an overtime premium of 10%, this is equivalent to 36.3 days 

per person.  Each person is forecast to work 22 x 12 days per 

annum = 264 days in total.  The wages premium to cover this 

cost is therefore 36.3 / 264 = 13.75%.  This percentage has 

been applied to the direct salaries expense to get the expense 

for holiday/sickness provision. 

 

13. Employee bonus 

This has been calculated as 10% of the net profit before tax.  

An accrual for this expense is put through the profit and loss 

account as it is incurred.  The payment cannot, however, be 

made until the completion of the audited accounts, which is 

forecast to be six months after the year end. 

 

14. Deferred income 

Capital grants have been written off to the profit and loss 

account at 10% per annum on a straight line basis in line with 

the depreciation policy of the new plant and machinery. 

 

15. Overdraft interest 

The interest rate used to calculate interest on the bank 

balances is 10.0% per annum for negative balance and 2.0% 

per annum for positive balances.  The monthly equivalent of 
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Capital expenditure 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Totals

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Capital expenditure — final costs

Totals

Thermoformer 1 (3040ATF) 62,700 62,700

Thermoformer 2 (4896ATF) 106,800 106,800

Glass assembly line 128,145 128,145

Resin pump systems 236,000 236,000

Screen printing set-up and driers 70,000 70,000

Assembly tables and racking 20,000 20,000

Tooling 20,000 20,000

Installation, wiring, airlines etc. 40,000 40,000

Fork lift truck 5,000 5,000

Warm rooms and painting 7,000 7,000

Office equipment 12,000 12,000

Total capital expenditure 174,000 128,145 236,000 0 0 0 62,700 106,800 0 0 0 0 707,645

Capital expenditure — deposits

Totals

Thermoformer 1 (3040ATF) 24,558 (24,558) 0

Thermoformer 2 (4896ATF) 41,830 (41,830) 0

Glass assembly line 30,114 (30,114) 0

Resin pump systems 70,800 (70,800) 0

Screen printing set-up and driers 0

Assembly tables and racking 0

Tooling 0

Installation, wiring, airlines etc. 0

Fork lift truck 0

Warm rooms and painting 0

Office equipment 0

Total payment/(release) of deposits 167,302 (30,114) (70,800) 0 0 0 (24,558) (41,830) 0 0 0 0 0  

 

 

 

these rates has been applied to the balance outstanding at the 

end of each month.  The interest is payable/receivable 

monthly in arrears. 

 

16. Bank loans 

There are two bank loans, £50,000 secured on Mr Richards’ 

house and £50,000 under the Small Firms Loan Guarantee 

Scheme.  It has been assumed that both loans will be repaid 

over five years and interest rates of 3% over base rate, i.e. at 

current base rates, a total interest rate of 7.75% per annum.  

The secured loan will be paid in equal instalments over the 

term of the loan.  The capital element of the SFLGS loan will 

be paid in equal monthly instalments, but the interest will be 

payable quarterly in arrears.  The SFLGS also incurs a 

premium of 1.5% per  annum on the balance outstanding at 

the beginning of each quarter.  The guarantee charge is 

payable quarterly in advance. 

 

17. Corporation tax 

A simple corporation tax calculation has been carried out 

which adds back the depreciation and deducts capital 

allowances (40% first year allowance and 25% written down 

allowance) to arrive at taxable profit.  The standard 

corporation tax rates are applied to this figure.  The rates used 

are 19.0%, 26.5% and 26.2% for years one to three 

respectively. 

 

18. Capital expenditure 

A capital expenditure schedule is shown below.  Deposits are 

required for the thermofomers (one third plus VAT), glass 

assembly line (10% plus VAT) and the resin pump systems 

(30% plus VAT).  The deposits are shown on the balance 

sheet as “Other debtors”. 

 

19. Share capital 

The equity investment to date is £250,000 for the licence and 

£180,000 in cash.  In return for this investment 84,000 £1.00 

ordinary shares will be issued.  The share premium is 

therefore £430,000 - £84,000 = £346,000. 

 

20. Travel and vehicle expenses 

This is made up of £1,750 per month for vehicle leasing 

(three cars and three vans), £1,750 for running expenses costs, 

and £2,000 per month for travel and subsistence expenses. 

 

21. Inflation 

An inflation rate of 2% per annum has been applied to all 

expenses and salaries. 

 

22. Other loans 

These are made up of the loans from Finance Wales and 

NPTCBC.  It has been assumed that the Finance Wales loan 

will be repaid over five years at an interest rate of 7.75%.  The 

NPTCBC loan will be repaid over 30 months at an interest 

rate of 2.75% (i.e. 2% below base).  This interest rate is 

applied to the whole of the amount borrowed throughout the 

term of the loan.  The capital is repaid in equal monthly 

instalments. 
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BASIS FOR SALES VOLUMES AND REVENUES 

(i) Production capacity 

As explained in section 3.4, the limiting factor on sales will be the production capacity of the Resolven factory.  An 

analysis of the manufacturing process shows that the process that will take the longest, and which will therefore 

determine the plant capacity, is the fixing of glass to polymer laminate (see section 3.2.4).  Trials have determined 

that a trained individual could manufacture 40 units per eight hour shift.  Allowing 20% for inefficiencies, such as 

unit rejects, results in a daily production rate per laminator of 32 units.  

Single shift capacity 

It can be seen in figures 4.2 that four laminators will be employed.  In addition, the two steel fabricators will be 

spending most of their time on laminating and the operational managers and screen printers will also be available for 

this function for approximately one quarter of their working days.  There will therefore be manpower equivalent to 

7½ production staff.  The production capacity will therefore be 32 units x 7½ laminators x 22 working days per 

month = 5,280 units per month = 63,360 per annum. 

Two shift capacity 

A second shift is planned to commence from month nine.  To man this second shift six new laminators will be taken 

on.  The screen printers will no longer be available to do the laminating and the operations manager will only be 

able to spend one quarter of their time laminating.  The production capacity will therefore be 32 units x 12½ 

laminators x 22 working days per month = 8,800 units per month = 105,600 per annum. 

Whilst the laminating process is not too complex, it will take some time for the new employees to get fully up to 

speed with the process.  Furthermore, there will inevitably be some inefficiency in the early months of the business 

and the use of the Ridat thermoformers (see section 2.6.1) and the small scale resin pump (see section 2.6.3) will 

add to this to some extent.  With this in mind an efficiency factor has been applied to the maximum production 

levels calculated above.  This is as follows: 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

Efficiency factors N/A 70% 80% 90% 95% 95% 98% 100% 80% 90% 95% 100%

 

Note that the efficiency factor drops in month nine to account for the time taken to train and get up to full speed of 

the new employees taken on for the introduction of the second shift. 

(ii) Sales mix 

Sales have been divided into three categories: High Value: Selling price = £30.00 

 Medium Value: Selling price = £20.00 

 Low Value: Selling price = £12.50 

Whilst there is no reason why Glass Inserts should not sell as many high value designs as medium value designs, for 

prudence, a low estimate is preferred.  For this reason, the sales forecasts assume a sales mix of 20:40:40 

respectively. 

(iii) Sales prices 

To allow for a response to any reduction in prices of competitors, a 2% cut in prices has been applied in year two 

and a further 2% cut applied in year three. 

(iv) Sales receipts 

It has been assumed that customers will take up to 90 days to pay their invoices.  However, an invoice factoring 

arrangement has been agreed with HSBC that will advance up to 85% of sales invoices.  For the purposes of the 

financial forecasts, it has been assumed that the amount advanced will be 70% to allow for any ineligible amounts, 

either due to debtor concentration (30% maximum) or credit eligibility of customer.  The administration fees for the 

invoice factoring will be 1.6% of invoices processed, inclusive of credit protection, and the interest rate on advanced 

will be 3% over base rate. 
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SALES FORECASTS — YEAR 1 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2006 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTALS

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

UNITS OF SALES
Inserts — High value 400 739 845 950 1,003 1,003 1,035 1,056 1,408 1,584 1,672 1,760 13,456

Inserts — Medium value 800 1,478 1,690 1,901 2,006 2,006 2,070 2,112 2,816 3,168 3,344 3,520 26,911

Inserts — Low value 800 1,478 1,690 1,901 2,006 2,006 2,070 2,112 2,816 3,168 3,344 3,520 26,911

Total units made per month 2,000 3,696 4,224 4,752 5,016 5,016 5,174 5,280 7,040 7,920 8,360 8,800 67,278

Introduction of second shift

No. of laminators 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5

Efficiency 70% 80% 90% 95% 95% 98% 100% 80% 90% 95% 100%

SELLING PRICE (EXCL VAT)
Inserts — High value -£       30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   30.00£   

Inserts — Medium value -£       20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   20.00£   

Inserts — Low value -£       37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   37.50£   

TURNOVER (EXCL VAT)
All sales 0 107,184 122,496 137,808 145,464 145,464 150,058 153,120 204,160 229,680 242,440 255,200 1,893,074

Total (P&L) 0 107,184 122,496 137,808 145,464 145,464 150,058 153,120 204,160 229,680 242,440 255,200 1,893,074

TURNOVER (INCL VAT)

All sales 0 125,941 143,933 161,924 170,920 170,920 176,318 179,916 239,888 269,874 284,867 299,860 2,224,361

Total 0 125,941 143,933 161,924 170,920 170,920 176,318 179,916 239,888 269,874 284,867 299,860 2,224,361

CASH RECEIVED (INCL VAT)
All sales 0 0 0 4,198 131,029 145,442 151,129 170,920 165,407 193,439 176,305 249,303 1,387,172

Total cash received from customers 0 0 0 4,198 131,029 145,442 151,129 170,920 165,407 193,439 176,305 249,303 1,387,172

Incremental advances from factor 0 88,159 100,753 110,408 27,924 17,835 17,632 6,297 (171) 164 (117) 52 368,936

Total (CFF) 0 88,159 100,753 114,606 158,953 163,277 168,761 177,217 165,236 193,603 176,188 249,355 1,756,108

TRADE DEBTORS OP BAL

All sales 0 125,941 269,874 427,600 467,491 492,970 518,158 527,154 601,635 678,071 786,633 837,190

Trade debtors (BS) 0 125,941 269,874 427,600 467,491 492,970 518,158 527,154 601,635 678,071 786,633 837,190  

FACTORING

PARAMETERS

Percentage of sales factored

All sales 82.4% 82.4% 82.4% 82.4% 82.4% 82.4% 82.4% 82.4% 56.7% 59.1% 50.2% 47.3%

Percentage advanced 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Admin charge per £ factored 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

Interest charge per annum 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75%

AMOUNTS ADVANCED

All sales 0 88,159 100,753 113,347 119,644 119,644 123,422 125,941 115,614 135,571 121,553 120,559 1,284,207

Total amounts advanced 0 88,159 100,753 113,347 119,644 119,644 123,422 125,941 115,614 135,571 121,553 120,559 1,284,207

FACTORED DEBTS

All sales 0 88,159 188,912 299,320 327,244 345,079 362,711 369,008 368,837 369,001 368,884 368,936

Total factored debts 0 88,159 188,912 299,320 327,244 345,079 362,711 369,008 368,837 369,001 368,884 368,936

CASH RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS FOR FACTORED ELEMENT OF DEBTORS

All sales 0 0 0 2,939 91,720 101,809 105,791 119,644 115,785 135,407 121,670 120,507 915,271

Total cash received 0 0 0 2,939 91,720 101,809 105,791 119,644 115,785 135,407 121,670 120,507 915,271

AMOUNT OWED TO FACTORING COMPANY

Opening balance 0 0 88,159 188,912 299,320 327,244 345,079 362,711 369,008 368,837 369,001 368,884

New advances 0 88,159 100,753 113,347 119,644 119,644 123,422 125,941 115,614 135,571 121,553 120,559

Receipts from customers 0 0 0 (2,939) (91,720) (101,809) (105,791) (119,644) (115,785) (135,407) (121,670) (120,507)

Closing balance 0 88,159 188,912 299,320 327,244 345,079 362,711 369,008 368,837 369,001 368,884 368,936

Admin fees 0 1,411 1,612 1,814 1,914 1,914 1,975 2,015 1,850 2,169 1,945 1,929 20,547

interest 0 285 895 1,577 2,023 2,171 2,286 2,363 2,383 2,383 2,383 2,383 21,129  

 

SALES FORECASTS — YEAR 2 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2007 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 TOTALS

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

UNITS OF SALES
Inserts — High value 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 21,120

Inserts — Medium value 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 42,240

Inserts — Low value 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 42,240

Total units made per month 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 105,600

No. of laminators 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5  
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SELLING PRICES (EXCL VAT)
Inserts — High value 29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   29.40£   

Inserts — Medium value 19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   19.60£   

Inserts — Low value 36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   36.75£   

TURNOVER (EXCL VAT)
All sales 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 3,001,152

Total (P&L) 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 250,096 3,001,152

TURNOVER (INCL VAT)

All sales 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 3,526,354

Total 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 293,863 3,526,354

CASH RECEIVED (INCL VAT)
All sales 271,454 285,222 299,473 284,699 303,026 294,495 274,272 293,863 284,383 322,301 284,699 303,026 3,500,914

Total cash received from customers 271,454 285,222 299,473 284,699 303,026 294,495 274,272 293,863 284,383 322,301 284,699 303,026 3,500,914

Incremental advances from factor (45) (82) 162 (82) (63) (78) (316) 0 201 234 106 (154) (119)

Total (CFF) 271,409 285,139 299,635 284,617 302,963 294,416 273,956 293,863 284,585 322,535 284,805 302,872 3,500,795

TRADE DEBTORS
All sales 859,599 868,240 862,630 871,793 862,630 861,998 881,588 881,588 891,068 862,630 871,793 862,630

Trade debtors (BS) 859,599 868,240 862,630 871,793 862,630 861,998 881,588 881,588 891,068 862,630 871,793 862,630

FACTORING

PARAMETERS

Percentage of sales factored

All sales 54.0% 48.5% 48.7% 52.1% 50.0% 49.0% 48.5% 50.0% 47.5% 53.4% 48.4% 49.3%

Percentage advanced 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Admin charge per £ factored 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

Interest charge per annum 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75%

AMOUNTS ADVANCED

All sales 134,883 121,145 121,645 130,137 124,892 122,394 121,145 124,892 118,647 133,384 120,895 123,143 1,497,202

Total amounts advanced 134,883 121,145 121,645 130,137 124,892 122,394 121,145 124,892 118,647 133,384 120,895 123,143 1,497,202

FACTORED DEBTS

All sales 368,891 368,809 368,970 368,888 368,825 368,747 368,430 368,430 368,632 368,866 368,972 368,817

Total factored debts 368,891 368,809 368,970 368,888 368,825 368,747 368,430 368,430 368,632 368,866 368,972 368,817

CASH RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS FOR FACTORED ELEMENT OF DEBTORS

All sales 134,928 121,227 121,483 130,219 124,955 122,472 121,461 124,892 118,446 133,151 120,789 123,298 1,497,320

Total cash received 134,928 121,227 121,483 130,219 124,955 122,472 121,461 124,892 118,446 133,151 120,789 123,298 1,497,320

AMOUNT OWED TO FACTORING COMPANY

Opening balance 368,936 368,891 368,809 368,970 368,888 368,825 368,747 368,430 368,430 368,632 368,866 368,972

New advances 134,883 121,145 121,645 130,137 124,892 122,394 121,145 124,892 118,647 133,384 120,895 123,143

Receipts from customers (134,928) (121,227) (121,483) (130,219) (124,955) (122,472) (121,461) (124,892) (118,446) (133,151) (120,789) (123,298)

Closing balance 368,891 368,809 368,970 368,888 368,825 368,747 368,430 368,430 368,632 368,866 368,972 368,817

Admin fees 2,158 1,938 1,946 2,082 1,998 1,958 1,938 1,998 1,898 2,134 1,934 1,970 23,955

interest 2,383 2,382 2,382 2,383 2,382 2,382 2,380 2,379 2,380 2,382 2,383 2,382 28,580  

 

SALES FORECASTS — YEAR 3 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2008 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 TOTALS

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

UNITS OF SALES
Inserts — High value 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 1,760 21,120

Inserts — Medium value 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 42,240

Inserts — Low value 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 3,520 42,240

Total units made per month 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 105,600

No. of laminators 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5

SELLING PRICES (EXCL VAT)
Inserts — High value 28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     28.81£     

Inserts — Medium value 19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     19.21£     

Inserts — Low value 36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     36.02£     

TURNOVER (EXCL VAT)
All sales 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 2,941,129

Total (P&L) 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 245,094 2,941,129

TURNOVER (INCL VAT)

All sales 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 3,455,827

Total 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 287,986 3,455,827  
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CASH RECEIVED (INCL VAT)
All sales 294,495 293,231 293,484 279,005 296,966 288,605 278,076 287,986 278,696 306,565 279,005 296,966 3,473,079

Total cash received from customers 294,495 293,231 293,484 279,005 296,966 288,605 278,076 287,986 278,696 306,565 279,005 296,966 3,473,079

Incremental advances from factor (653) 390 (109) (407) 959 (511) 503 (166) (663) 695 (499) 578 117

Total (CFF) 293,842 293,621 293,375 278,599 297,925 288,094 278,579 287,820 278,032 307,260 278,506 297,544 3,473,196

TRADE DEBTORS
All sales 856,120 850,875 845,377 854,357 845,377 844,758 854,667 854,667 863,957 845,377 854,357 845,377

Trade debtors (BS) 856,120 850,875 845,377 854,357 845,377 844,758 854,667 854,667 863,957 845,377 854,357 845,377

FACTORING

PARAMETERS

Percentage of sales factored

All sales 54.0% 49.5% 50.5% 52.0% 51.5% 50.5% 50.4% 51.4% 48.6% 54.0% 49.5% 50.7%

Percentage advanced 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Admin charge per £ factored 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

Interest charge per annum 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75%

AMOUNTS ADVANCED

All sales 132,185 121,170 123,618 127,290 126,066 123,618 123,373 125,821 118,967 132,185 121,170 124,107 1,499,570

Total amounts advanced 132,185 121,170 123,618 127,290 126,066 123,618 123,373 125,821 118,967 132,185 121,170 124,107 1,499,570

FACTORED DEBTS

All sales 368,164 368,554 368,445 368,038 368,998 368,487 368,990 368,824 368,161 368,856 368,357 368,9350

Total factored debts 368,164 368,554 368,445 368,038 368,998 368,487 368,990 368,824 368,161 368,856 368,357 368,935

CASH RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS FOR FACTORED ELEMENT OF DEBTORS

All sales 132,839 120,780 123,727 127,696 125,106 124,128 122,870 125,987 119,630 131,490 121,669 123,529 1,499,452

Total cash received 132,839 120,780 123,727 127,696 125,106 124,128 122,870 125,987 119,630 131,490 121,669 123,529 1,499,452

AMOUNT OWED TO FACTORING COMPANY

Opening balance 368,817 368,164 368,554 368,445 368,038 368,998 368,487 368,990 368,824 368,161 368,856 368,357

New advances 132,185 121,170 123,618 127,290 126,066 123,618 123,373 125,821 118,967 132,185 121,170 124,107

Receipts from customers (132,839) (120,780) (123,727) (127,696) (125,106) (124,128) (122,870) (125,987) (119,630) (131,490) (121,669) (123,529)

Closing balance 368,164 368,554 368,445 368,038 368,998 368,487 368,990 368,824 368,161 368,856 368,357 368,935

Admin fees 2,115 1,939 1,978 2,037 2,017 1,978 1,974 2,013 1,903 2,115 1,939 1,986 23,993

interest 2,380 2,379 2,380 2,378 2,380 2,381 2,381 2,383 2,380 2,380 2,381 2,381 28,564  

 

COSTS OF SALES 

(i) Direct materials 

The cost of materials per unit is made up as follows: 

  £ 

 Glass 2.00 

 Resin 1.00 

 Laminate polymer film 0.40 

 Printing materials 1.10 

 Packaging materials 0.50 
  ——— 

 Total 5.00 
  ——— 

The initial batch of 2,000 units will be made for marketing samples.  These have been costed at the £5.00 per unit 

for materials plus £1.45 per unit for delivery.  This expense has been written off to advertising and marketing. 

A provision has been made for higher than normal rejects.  This is anticipated to be needed for initial staff training 

and a learning period of two months.  The provision made is 10% of the month two production and 5% of the month 

three production. 

Raw materials stock will be maintained at 20% of the current month’s purchases. 

(ii) Thermoformer rentals 

As explained in section 2.6.1, thermoforming machines will have to be rented from Ridat whilst Glass Inserts' own 

machines are being manufactured.  This is expected to cost £80 per hour and the rate of production will be 

approximately 300 sheets per hour.  This latter figure is calculated by assuming that each production run will last for 

two hours and that the machine will take two hours to set-up and get up to the full operating temperature.  Once 

running, the machine will produce five sheets per minute.  This results in an overall production rate of: 

5 sheets per minute x 120 minutes production time / 4 hours batch time = 150 sheets per hour 

(iii) Other expenses 
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The other expenses will be distribution costs, sales discounts and sales commissions.  These will all be 5% of sales. 

(iv) Trade creditors 

As Glass Inserts will be a new start-up, it has been assumed that no trade credit will be offered and the above 

expenses will be paid for as they are invoiced. 

(v) Direct labour 

The direct labour expense is made up of the salaries of all of the production staff including the operations managers 

and the drivers.  The first month’s production of the marketing samples has been treated as an indirect payroll 

expense.  Payroll costs include employers NIC but exclude pension contributions, which are recorded separately on 

the profit and loss account. 

(vi) Detailed costs of sales forecasts 

COSTS OF SALES FORECASTS — YEAR 1 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2006 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTALS

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Direct materials & services

Cost per unit of sales 6.45£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     5.00£     

Provision for higher rejects 10% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Units of production 2,000 4,066 4,435 4,752 5,016 5,016 5,174 5,280 7,040 7,920 8,360 8,800 67,859

Total expense/usage 12,900 20,328 22,176 23,760 25,080 25,080 25,872 26,400 35,200 39,600 41,800 44,000 342,196

Less units for marketing 12,900

Total cost of materials 0 20,328 22,176 23,760 25,080 25,080 25,872 26,400 35,200 39,600 41,800 44,000 329,296

Distribution

All sales 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Total expense/usage 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Sales discounts

All sales 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Total expense/usage 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Commission

All sales 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Total expense/usage 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Thermoformer rentals

Sheets per hour 150 Cost per hour 80.00£   

Hours of usage 27 30 32 33 33 155

Cost 0 2,168 2,365 2,534 2,675 2,675 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,419

Direct labour

Total expense/usage 0 19,040 19,040 19,040 19,040 19,040 19,020 19,020 26,745 26,745 26,745 26,745 240,220

Direct materials & services

Usage (see above) 0 20,328 22,176 23,760 25,080 25,080 25,872 26,400 35,200 39,600 41,800 44,000 329,296

Opening stock 0 0 4,066 4,435 4,752 5,016 5,016 5,174 5,280 7,040 7,920 8,360 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 4,066 4,435 4,752 5,016 5,016 5,174 5,280 7,040 7,920 8,360 8,800 8,800

Total purchases (excl VAT) 0 24,394 22,546 24,077 25,344 25,080 26,030 26,506 36,960 40,480 42,240 44,440 338,096

Total purchases (incl VAT) 0 28,662 26,491 28,290 29,779 29,469 30,586 31,144 43,428 47,564 49,632 52,217 397,263

Cash paid for Direct materials & services0 28,662 26,491 28,290 29,779 29,469 30,586 31,144 43,428 47,564 49,632 52,217 397,263

Distribution

Usage (see above) 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Total purchases (incl VAT) 0 6,297 7,197 8,096 8,546 8,546 8,816 8,996 11,994 13,494 14,243 14,993 111,218

Cash paid for Distribution 0 6,297 7,197 8,096 8,546 8,546 8,816 8,996 11,994 13,494 14,243 14,993 111,218

CASH PAID (INCL VAT)

EXPENSES TO P&L (EXCL VAT)
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Sales discounts

Usage (see above) 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Total purchases (incl VAT) 0 6,297 7,197 8,096 8,546 8,546 8,816 8,996 11,994 13,494 14,243 14,993 111,218

Cash paid for Sales discounts 0 6,297 7,197 8,096 8,546 8,546 8,816 8,996 11,994 13,494 14,243 14,993 111,218

Commission

Usage (see above) 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Total purchases (incl VAT) 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Cash paid for Commission 0 5,359 6,125 6,890 7,273 7,273 7,503 7,656 10,208 11,484 12,122 12,760 94,654

Thermoformer rentals

Usage (see above) 0 2,168 2,365 2,534 2,675 2,675 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,419

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 0 2,168 2,365 2,534 2,675 2,675 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,419

Total purchases (incl VAT) 0 2,548 2,779 2,978 3,143 3,143 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,592

Cash paid for Thermoformer rentals 0 2,548 2,779 2,978 3,143 3,143 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,592  

 

COSTS OF SALES FORECASTS — YEAR 2 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2007 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 TOTALS

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Direct materials & services

Cost per unit of sales 5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     5.10£     

Units of sales 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 105,600

Total expense/usage 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 44,880 538,560

Total expense/usage 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 644,160

Distribution

All sales 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Total expense/usage 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Sales discounts

All sales 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Total expense/usage 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Commission

All sales 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Total expense/usage 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Direct labour

Total expense/usage 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 27,298 327,578

Direct materials & services

Usage (see above) 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 644,221

Opening stock 8,800 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 8,800

Closing stock (BS) 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737 10,737

Total purchases (excl VAT) 55,622 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 53,685 646,158

Total purchases (incl VAT) 65,356 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 759,236

Cash paid for Direct materials & services65,356 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 63,080 759,236

Distribution

Usage (see above) 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Total purchases (incl VAT) 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 176,318

Cash paid for Distribution 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 176,318

CASH PAID (INCL VAT)

EXPENSES TO P&L (EXCL VAT)
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Sales discounts

Usage (see above) 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Total purchases (incl VAT) 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 176,318

Cash paid for Sales discounts 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 14,693 176,318

Commission

Usage (see above) 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Total purchases (incl VAT) 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058

Cash paid for Commission 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 12,505 150,058  

 

COSTS OF SALES FORECASTS — YEAR 3 Glass Inserts Ltd

Year ending  31 July 2008 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 TOTALS

AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Direct materials & services

Cost per unit of sales 5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     5.20£     

Units of sales 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 105,600

Total expense/usage 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 45,778 549,331

Total expense/usage 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 654,931

Distribution

All sales 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Total expense/usage 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Sales discounts

All sales 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Total expense/usage 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Commission

All sales 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Total expense/usage 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Direct labour

Total expense/usage 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 27,863 334,355

Direct materials & services

Usage (see above) 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 654,994

Opening stock 10,737 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,737

Closing stock (BS) 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917 10,917

Total purchases (excl VAT) 54,762 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 54,583 655,173

Total purchases (incl VAT) 64,346 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 769,828

Cash paid for Direct materials & services64,346 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 64,135 769,828

Distribution

Usage (see above) 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Total purchases (incl VAT) 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 172,791

Cash paid for Distribution 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 172,791

Sales discounts

Usage (see above) 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Total purchases (incl VAT) 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 172,791

Cash paid for Sales discounts 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 14,399 172,791

EXPENSES TO P&L (EXCL VAT)

CASH PAID (INCL VAT)
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Commission

Usage (see above) 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Opening stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing stock (BS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total purchases (excl VAT) 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Total purchases (incl VAT) 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056

Cash paid for Commission 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 12,255 147,056  
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APPENDIX VIAPPENDIX VIAPPENDIX VIAPPENDIX VI    

CURRICULCURRICULCURRICULCURRICULAAAA VITAE OF THE DIRECTORS VITAE OF THE DIRECTORS VITAE OF THE DIRECTORS VITAE OF THE DIRECTORS    

BIOGRAPHY 

Mr. Paul Richards 
Dalmeny 

Gloucester Road 

Alveston 

Bristol 

BS35 3RG 

Paul Richards, aged 40, has over 20 years worth of experience of working in the Home Improvement Market, 

extensively in the manufacturing and installation of conservatories, windows and doors for both the domestic and 

commercial markets. 

In 1987, as a sole trader, he founded and built up his own specialist conservatory design and manufacturing 

company, Paul Richards of Bristol, which became an important player locally in the premium market niche for 

customised, high-quality installations. 

Paul has always been an innovator, finding ways of solving problems that to most others in the trade appear unable 

to solve, and he rapidly became well-known in these industries for his ability to successfully install difficult 

configurations of conservatories in a variety of materials, thus establishing a firm business for manufacturing and 

installing his products. 

During his time in the industry, over 3,000 conservatories have been designed and installed by Paul personally. He 

has survived and prospered despite the difficult and cyclical nature of market forces specific to the conservatory, 

windows and doors markets. He was been a successful ‘first-mover’ in many new markets created by product 

innovation, successfully capitalising on lucrative opportunities in the home improvement sector such as glazing bars 

for conservatory roof installation and sandblasting and etching on glass, while also riding-out the difficult periods 

and troughs of a ‘cut-throat’ industry and maintaining high profits. 

It was from his conservatory business that Paul realized the value and potential of decorative glass for differentiating 

his installations from mass-market installations, the majority of which have either no decorative glass features or 

boast very basic designs of limited aesthetic appeal. This is primarily due to the high cost for attractive and 

appealing designs, which furthermore cannot be produced quickly and at volume due to the manual processes 

required in their fabrication. 

Therefore, he set about solving the problem of how to produce decorative glass for insertion into his own 

installations (and those of others) at volume, without having to rely on a skilled workforce and, above all, at a price 

that was acceptable to the industry.  

He started to work on an invention to meet the needs and demands of the growing glass industry which would allow 

it to produce decorative glass efficiently and at the right price. He came up with an innovative idea in 1995, which 

he patented in 1996 in the United States and in the UK in 1998. He has been working on this ever since to improve 

the process and prepare to launch the product. This is known as a Glass Insert, which is a thermoformed laminar 

element which has been pre-formed and coloured to reproduce any design and pattern of glass. When bonded to a 

glass panel with a hi-tech laminating resin (developed specifically for this application), a dynamic effect is produced 

that replicates any type of cut, bevelled or stained glass, and furthermore allows combinations of various styles 

hitherto impossible to create using existing methods and processes. 

It is only now that the product is ready for launch to a mass-market, but the developmental work required to bring it 

to this stage has been considerable, both financially and in terms of time. Most of 2004 required Paul to travel 

extensively for research and investigative purposes for Glass Inserts, which understandably led to drastically 

decreased turnover (and loss-making) for his conservatory business, despite a buoyant market and demand for his 

services.  

This conservatory design and installation business (Paul Richards of Bristol) has now been sold (April 2005) in 

order to allow Paul to dedicate himself full-time to Glass Inserts. As a gesture of goodwill to his former employees, 

the company was sold in a management buyout operation for a nominal sum that has allowed him to clear his tax 

obligations and credit facilities relating to the business. 
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CURRICULUM VITAE 

John Boguslaw Winnik 

18 Newlay Wood Rise 

Horsforth, Leeds LS18 4LY 

Tel: 01132 655137 

International Mobile 

+43 699 10700089 

 

 

Personal Profile 

A confident and highly motivated, target driven individual able to communicate and negotiate at senior management 

and importantly at all levels. Has an excellent proven record of accomplishment in sales internationally and 

domestically, an organised approach and a cool head under pressure. 

 

 

Personal Details 

Date of Birth: 29.05.1952 

Status: Divorced 

Nationality: British 

Driving Licence: Full UK and US Licenses 

Health: Excellent 

Languages: Polish, English 

 

 

Education and Training 

1962- 1969 St Michaels Grammar, School John’s Road, Leeds 

  6 O’ Levels English Language, English Literature, Geography, Maths, History, Polish Language. 

1971- 1973 Business Studies 

 

 

Training 

I have attended various sales and marketing seminars. 

 

 

Key Skills 

••••  Recognising and closing sales opportunities 

••••  Identifying customers needs 

••••  Ability to lead and work individually or within a team 

••••  Can remain self-motivated and work well under pressure 
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Career History 

2000 – 2003  Siglam Resins LLC, Lake Mary, Florida, USA 

   General Manager/Sales Director 

Established leads via trade shows and magazines within the Glass Industry developing a workable client base to 

begin operations for an Austrian company within the United States and Canada.  Once accomplished, I travelled to 

the US and opened an operational sales and distribution branch.  Regularly exceeded targets and maintained a high 

profile for the company within this time.  This was achieved by personally organising and attending trade shows and 

seminars throughout the US and media coverage. 

 

1995 – 2000  Siglam Resins Mbh, Ansfelden, Austria. 

   Sales and Development Manager 

I was recruited by this company to help grow the market for a new product within the glass Industry. I travelled 

world wide attending trade shows and visiting numerous companies and individuals to establish a market and 

distributors to promote and sell the product.  Training companies and offering them new techniques the company 

grew 400% within this period and is now a world leader in its field and is represented in over 60 countries. 

 

1988 – 1995  Eastern European Exports, Leeds, England 

   Managing Director 

I represented four or five major manufacturers in Eastern Europe and opened new markets for them to sell their 

products acting both as a sales director and distributor.  

I successfully maintained growth until the collapse of Russia which had a knock-on effect on all the surrounding 

areas. 

 

1975 – 1986   

I worked in the Oil Industry where I started as a roustabout consequently achieving promotion to a rig manager. 

These years took me all over the world and I gained what I think is invaluable knowledge working with different 

cultures and personalities.  

 

 

Interests 

Golf, 9 handicap.  I am also a member of the Village Leisure Centre, Leeds. 

Spending time with my son going to watch various sports. 

 

 

References 

Available on request    
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LETTERS OF INTERESTLETTERS OF INTERESTLETTERS OF INTERESTLETTERS OF INTEREST    
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APPENDIX VIIIAPPENDIX VIIIAPPENDIX VIIIAPPENDIX VIII    

PREMISES DETAILSPREMISES DETAILSPREMISES DETAILSPREMISES DETAILS    
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APPENDIX IXAPPENDIX IXAPPENDIX IXAPPENDIX IX    

CONFIRMATION OF PATENTSCONFIRMATION OF PATENTSCONFIRMATION OF PATENTSCONFIRMATION OF PATENTS    
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QUOTATIONS FQUOTATIONS FQUOTATIONS FQUOTATIONS FOR FIXED ASSETSOR FIXED ASSETSOR FIXED ASSETSOR FIXED ASSETS    

(i) Thermoformers 

 

(ii) Glass assembly line 
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(ii) Glass assembly line (cont'd) 

 

(iii) Resin injection systems 
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(iv) Screen printing equipment 
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LATEST ACCOUNTSLATEST ACCOUNTSLATEST ACCOUNTSLATEST ACCOUNTS    
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APPENDIX XIIAPPENDIX XIIAPPENDIX XIIAPPENDIX XII    

PANEL EXAMPLESPANEL EXAMPLESPANEL EXAMPLESPANEL EXAMPLES    

The panels shown below illustrate the quality and patterns that Glass Inserts will be aiming to match and improve 

upon.  Also shown are examples of end user pricing. 
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APPENDIX XIIIAPPENDIX XIIIAPPENDIX XIIIAPPENDIX XIII    

LATEST BALATEST BALATEST BALATEST BANK STATEMENTNK STATEMENTNK STATEMENTNK STATEMENT    
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APPENDIX XAPPENDIX XAPPENDIX XAPPENDIX XIVIVIVIV    

CONFIRMATION OF OTHER FUNDINGCONFIRMATION OF OTHER FUNDINGCONFIRMATION OF OTHER FUNDINGCONFIRMATION OF OTHER FUNDING    

(i) Invoice factoring 
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(ii) Bank loans and overdraft facility 

 

 

 

 




